
PROCEEDINGS 
OFTHE 

CAMBRIDGE ANTIQUARIAN 
SOCIETY''  

(INCORPORATING THE CAMBS & HUNTS ARCHAEOLOGICAL s;0cIETY) 

VOLUME XLVI 
JANUARY 1952 TO DECEMBER 1952 

CAMBRIDGE 

• 	BOWES AND. BOWES 
- 	 '953 



RECENT PUBLICATIONS OF 
THE CAMBRIDGE ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY 

PROCEEDINGS VOLUME XLII, 1948 
148 pages, with Reports, many plates and figures in the text. Price, 21s. net . 

CANON R. B. FELLOWS, M.A., LL.M. : Railways to Cambridge, Actual and Projected : a Centenary Review. 
ARTHUR OSWALD, M.A. : Andrew Doket and his Architect. 
W. P. BAKER, M.A. : The Authorship of a Seventeenth-Century Harvests' Account Book from Fowimere. 
W. 0. HASSALL, M.A., D.PHIL., F.S.A. : The Cambridgeshire Properties of the Nunnery of St Mary 

Clerkenwell. 
J. BYWATERS, M.A. : The Clergy of Sawston, 11 97-1 948 . 

PROFESSOR  G. R. 0 WST, LITT.D. , D.LIT. , PH.D. , F.S.A. : Iconomania in Eighteenth-Century Cambridge. 
Notes on a newly-acquired Miniature of Dr Farmer and his Interest in Historical Portraiture. 

GRACE BRISCOE, M.B., B.S. : Combined Beaker and Iron Age Sites at Lakenheath, Suffolk. 
A. S. R. GELL : An Early Iron Age Site at Lakenheath, Suffolk. 
T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A. : Further Excavations at the War Ditches. 
C. I. FELL, M.A., T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A., and G. H. S. BUSHNELL, M.A., PH.D., F.S.A. : Archaeo-

logical Notes. 
PROCEEDINGS VOLUME XLIII, 1949 

66 pages, with Reports, many plates (including one in colour) and 
figures in the text. Price, 18s. net. 

GORDON FOWLER, M.A., F.S.A. : Trial Excavations in Undley Ring-Work. 
T. C. LETHBRI.DGE, M.A., F.S.A. : Byzantine Influence in Late Saxon England. 
GORDON FOWLER, M.A., F.S.A. : A Romano-British Village near Littleport, Cambs., with some Observa-

tions on the Distribution of early Occupation, and on the Drainage of the Fens. 
PROFESSOR A. G. DICKENS, M.A., F.R.HIST.S. : John Parkyn, Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge. 
T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A.: Excavation of the Snailwell Group of Bronze-Age Barrows. 

PROCEEDINGS VOLUME XLIV, 1950 
6o pages, with Report, many plates and figures in the text. Price, 15s. net. 

R. W. MCDOWALL, M.A. : Buckingham College. 
JOAN LIVERSIDGE, M.LITT. : Painted Wall-Plaster from Roman Villas in the Cambridge Region. 
T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A. : Roman Pewter from the ' Old Croft' River at Welney. 
J. G. A. BECKETT, M.A. : Herewardisbeche. 
GRACE M. CROWFOOT: Textiles of the Saxon Period in the Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology. 

A. E. RUCK, M.A., F.S.A. : An Account of the University Collection of Brass Rubbings in the Museum of 
Archaeology and Ethnology. 

C. I. FELL, M.A. and G. H. S. BUSHNELL, M.A., PH.D., F.S.A. : Archaeological Notes. 
01 

PROCEEDINGS VOLUME XLV, 1951 
8o pages, with Report, many plates and figures in the text. Price, 15s. net. 

T. A. M. BISHOP,  M.A. : Two Charters of Stephen at Jesus College. 
G. A. CRANFIELD : The First Cambridge Newspaper. 
L. E. HARRIS, A.M.I.MECH.E. : Sir Cornelius Vermingden and the Great Level of the Fens. A New Judgement. 
J. S. Boys SMITH, M.A. : The Iron Gate at the Entrance to the Grounds of St John's College from Trinity 

Piece. 
C. I. FELL, M.A., F.S.A. : A Late Bronze Age Urnfield and Grooved-ware Occupation at Honington, Suffolk. 
T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A. : Bronze Bowl of the Dark Ages from Hildersham, Cambridgeshire. 
T. C. LETHERIDGE, M.A., F.S.A. : Excavations on the Castle Site known as ' The JJillings ' at Eaton Socon, 

Bedfordshire. 
T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A. : Roman Finds at Arrington Bridge. 
C. I. FELL, M.A., F.S.A. and GRACE BRISCOE, M.B., B.S., F.S.A. : Archaeological Notes. 



PROCEEDINGS OF THE 
CAMBRIDGE ANTIQUARIAN. SOCIETY:  
(INCORPORATING THE CAMBS & HUNTS ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOCIETY) 





. . 	 DIN.GS*.  
. OF THE 	. 	. 

CAmi     

. 	SOCIETY 
(INCORPORATING THE CAMBS & HUNTS ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOCIETY) 

• 	 VOLUME XLVI. • 
JANUARY 1952 TO DECEMBER 1952 

CAMBRIDGE 

BOWES AND BOWES 
3 I95 



Published for the Cambridge Antiquarian Society (incorporating the Cambs 
- and Hunts Archaeological Society) by Bowes & Bowes 

Publishers Limited Cambridge 

• 	 Printed in Great Britain at the University Press, Cambridge 
(Brooke Crutchley, University Printer) 



CONTENTS 

Officers and Council of the Society 1952-1953  page vi 

Report and Summary of Accounts for the Year 1,951 vii 

Jewelled Saxon Pendant from the Isle of Ely  
By T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A. )-  F. .S.A.  

King John's Treasure 4 
By GORDON FOWLER, M.A., F.S.A., F.G.S. 

Some Further Examples of Sgraffito Ware from Cambridge 21 

By G. H. S. BUSHNELL, M.A., PH.D., F.S.A. AND J. G HURST, B.A. 

Medieval Wells at Cherry Hinton 	. 	 . 	
T 27 

By J. G. HURST, B.A. AND C. I. FELL, M.A. - 

An Early Iron Age Settlement at Linton, Cambridgeshire 3' 
• 	 By C. I. FELL, M.A. 	 • • 

Index 43 



Vi 

OFFICERS AND COUNCIL. OF THE SOCIETY 
1952-1953   

President  
J. D. GARROOD, M.D., F.S.A. 	• 

Vice-Presidents 	. 	 S  

S 	 PROF. B. DICKINS, M.A. 	 S 

S 	 • 	 M. C. BURKITT, M.A., F.S.A. 
S 	 PROF. J. G. D. CLARK, M.A., PH.D., F.B.A., F.S.A. 

Disney Professor of Archaeology 
. 	

S 	 PROF. J. G. D. CLARK, M.A., PH.D., F.B.A., F.S.A. 	• 

Curator of University Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology 
S 	 • 	 G. H. S. BUSHNELL, M.A., PH.D, F.S.A. 	 • 

Ordinary Members of the Council 
J. G D. CLARK, M.A., PH.D., F.B.A., F.S.A. 

MAJOR J. G. A. BECKETT, M.A. 
S 	 S 	 SIRHENRY MCAN ALLY, C.B.,M.A. 

J. FA.  BROMWIçH, T.D., M.A.'S  
S • 	• 	

. 	J. K. ST JOSEPH, M.A., PH.D., F.S.A. 	 S PROF. 
SIR E. H. MINNS, LITT.D., F.B.A., F.S.A. 

M. F. HOWARD, M.B.E.4  M.A. 
S 	 . PROF. G. R. OWST, LITT.D., F.S.A. 

S 	 L. C. G. CLARKE, M.A., F.S.A. 
S. R: HOPKIN 	 S  

S 	

S 	
G. 0. VINTER,M.A. 

. 

	

	 LADY BRISCOE, M.B., B.S., J.P., F.S.A. 
C. M. COOTE, M.A. 1 

S Miss P. G 0 0 D L I FFJ 
Representing Hunts. 	• 

Treasurer 	 Secretary 	
S 

S 	 . R. B. WHITEHEAD, LITT.D. 	J. I'A. BROMWICH, T.D., M.A. 

Editor 	 S 	

S 

DENTS PAYNE 

Director of Excavations 	 Excursion Secretary 
T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.SSA. 	 E. B. HADDON, MA. 

Hon. Auditors 	
S 	

S 

S 	 F. PURYER WHITE, M.A. 	E. A. G. CAWDRY, M.A. 



vii 

CAMBRIDGE ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY 

REPORT OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE YEAR 1951 

Adopted by the Annual General Meeting on 25 February 1952. 

MEMBERSHIP. The Society gained seventeen new members during the year, but lost eight 
members by death, and eleven members and one associate by resignation; Professor Hutton was 
made an honorary member on leaving the district. There are now 254 ordinary members and 
nineteen associates. There are twenty-two subscribing institutions. 

MEETINGS. There were five council meetings and nine ordinary meetings, at which the 
following communications were made: 

E. NASH-WILLIAMS, D.LITT., F.S.A. The early Christian Monuments of Wales. 
29 January. 

L. E. HARRIS. Sir Cornelius Vermuyden and the Great Level. A New Yudgement. 
12 February. 

. 	The Rev. J. N. T. BOSTON, M.A., F.S.A. The Evolution of Small Arms. 26 February. 
C. W. PHILLIPS, M.A., F.S.A. The Work of the Archaeology Branch of the Ordnance Survey. 

23 April. 
J. W. F. HILL, LITT.D., F.S.A. The History of Lincoln. 7  May. 
Professor BRUCE D ICKINS, M.A. Cambridge Diaries. zi May. 
Mrs CRowFooT. Textiles, from the Bronze Age to the Anglo-Saxon Period. zz October. 
Lt.-Col. G. W. MEATES, F.S.A. The Roman Villa at Lullingstone, Kent. 5  November. 

F. GRIMES, M.A., F.S.A. Roman London. z6 November. 

The average attendance at these meetings was sixty. 
There was a visit to Trinity College on 8 March, when the Master, our member Professor 

G. M. Trevelyan, kindly showed the party round. The thanks of the Society are due to the Master 
and to the Librarian, Mr H. M. Adams, who showed some of the treasures of the library. 

ExcuRSIoNS. There were two excursions. On io May a party of about fifty visited Little 
Maplestead, Castle Hedingham and Gosfield, and on 12 July some forty-eight members and 
friends went to Ramsey, Thorney and Crowland, returning by Peterborough. 

The thanks of the Society are due to Mr Haddon for again acting as Excursion Secretary. 

PUBLICATIONS. Vol. XLIV of the Proceedings and no. vi of the quarto series, -on the Lackford 
cemetery, have been published. As explained in previous reports, this will be the last of the 
quarto series. It has been possible to publish on a comparatively large scale in recent years by 
using the money set apart for the purpose during the war, when publication was suspended. 
Most of this reserve has now been spent and the Council has decided that not more than 250 
a year can be spent on publications in future. At present cost, this should produce an annual 
volume of Proceedings of reasonable size, but if costs increase much more, it will be necessary to 
consider further steps to maintain publication. 

EXCAVATIONS. The Society has not itself undertaken any excavations during the year, but 
the Director of Excavations has given guidance to the Archaeological Field Club at the War 
Ditches and at a medieval site at the Cherryhinton Cement Works. He directed the Club's 
attention to a Saxon cemetery at Melbourn, and helped with a brief exploratory excavation there. 



Viii 	 CAMBRIDGE ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY 

Mr Bromwich has been carrying out a detailed air survey of the district and has found many 
Romano-British and other sites, some of which should be tested by excavation. He has been 
voted a small grant from the Excavation Fund to help with this work. 

TIME OF MEETINGS. Meetings have been held at 5.30 instead of 5 p.m. during the year, in 
the hope that this would be more convenient to members engaged in business and that member-
ship might thereby be enlarged. Since the numbers attending were much as usual, it was decided 
to take a vote at the first two meetings of the Michaelmas term. Opinion was overwhelmingly in 
favour of reverting to 5 p.m. so the Council decided to do this in 1952. 

LIBRARY., Mrs Robinson has kindly undertaken to look after the books, papers, prints and 
maps, and has been appointed Honorary Assistant Librarian. The Council wishes to express its 
great appreciation of her work. ' 

REPRESENTATIVES. Dr St Joseph was appointed a representative of the Society on the 
Faculty Board of Archaeology and Anthropology in place of Mr L. C. G. Clarke, who retired at 
the end of the year under the age limit. The other representative is Mr M. C. Burkitt. Mr Burkitt 
also represents the Society on the newly founded Local History Council. 



ix 

SUMMARY 0F ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 	 S  
. 

S 	
31 DECEMBER 1951 

. 	

S 

CURRENT ACCOUNT 	
S 

RECEIPTS EXPENDITURE 
S 

s. 	d. C 	s. 	d. £s.d. £ 	s. 	d. 
To Balance 1950 	. 	. 	. 90 12 	6 By Subscriptions: 	 . 

Subscriptions: British Records Association 	i o 	o 
Ordinary Members 	. 259 	9 	0 British 	Archaeological 
Associate Members 	. 10 	6 	6 Association . 	. 	. 	I I 	0 
Donations 	. 	. 	. 5 	5 	0 Folk Museum. 	. 	. 	2 2 	0 

275 	0 	6 Council 	of 	British S 

Investment Interest: 	• . 	Archaeology 	. 	. 	i 10 	0 
British Transport Stock. 8 	0 	4 . S Monumental Brass Society 	2 0 	0 
Defence Bonds 	• . 	

•5 
36 1[8 	o • Leicester Archaeological S  

Australian Stock 	. 	. 3 15 	3 Society 	. 	. 	. 	I 0 	0 
Treasury Stock 	. 	. 4 1 4 	4 Local History Committee 	i z 	o 
Defence Stock 	. 	. ii 	S 	io 9 14 	0 

. Savings Bonds 	. 	. 3 	0 	4 • ,, 	Fire Insurance 	. 	. 	. I 16 	0 
Conversion Stock . 	. 4 	9 10 • ,, Notices and Circulars 	. 49 	4 	6 
Sudan Government Stock 3 	5 	0 ,, 	Petty Cash. 	. 	. 	. 4 	4 	6 

' 75 	4 11 ,, Custodian Cellarer's Chequer z 	o 	o 
Sale of Publications . 	. 8 	8 	9  Secretary 	. 	. 	. 	. 30 	0 	0 
Repair lantern slides . 	. . 10 	6  Bank charges 	; 	. 	. io 

Museum 	of Aichaeology 
S 

S  and Ethnology for pur- 

	

cnase or specimens. 	. 	 10 0 0 
Brass Rubbing Collection . 	 S  15 0 
Publications 	. 	. 	. 	 279 I 3 
Filing Cabinet . 	. 	. . 	 1 5 6 3 
Upkeep of old buildings . 	 3 '0 6 

S 	
4061210 

Balance 	. 	. 	. 	S 	 4 

£499 I7 2 

TRUSTEE SAVINGS BANK ACCOUNT 
S  d. 

Balance 1950 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 
;C 	s. 

430 17 0 
Interest 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. II 	8 9 

. 	 . 	 S 	• 	 • J462 	59 

S 	EXCAVATION FUND • 

S 	Current Account S 
Balance 1950 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 61 	12 8 
Subscriptions 	. . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 7 	7 0 

,(68I9 8 

Deposit Account 
Balance 11 950 	.......... 72 15 9 
Interest 	. 	. 	

S 	 . 7 II 

The Capital of the Society consists of the following 
Securities: 	 . 	 S  

;L;ioo Sudan 31 % Guaranteed Stock 1954-59. 
J497. 35. 6d. British Transport 3 % Guaranteed Stock 

1978-88. 

£zoo Commonwealth of Australia A % Stock 195 1-54. 
I230 3 % Defence Bonds. 	 S 
I57. 6s. 8d. 3 % Treasury Stock. 

Cioo. 125. iod. 3 % Savings Bonds 1965-75. 
I28. ios. 5d. A % Conversion Stock. 

,(369. 155. od. 3 % National Defence Loan 1954-58. 
Post Office Savings Bank Book, Balance £564. 105. zd. 

The Bank Balances are as follows: 
£ s. d. 

Current Account . 	. 	. 	. 	93 4 4 
Excavation Fund Current Account 	68 • i 9 8 
Excavation Fund Deposit Account 	73 3 8 
Trustee Savings Bank . 	. 	. 	462 5 9 

S  R. B. WHITEHEAD, Hon. Treasurer 

We have gone through the Bank accounts and the vouchers, 
and consider that the accounts are correctly drawn up to 
exhibit the financial position of the Society. We have 
checked the Society's investments. S 

. 	 E. A. G. CAWDRY 
. 	 F. PURYER WHITE 

24 January 1 95 2 





PLATE I 

Jewelled Saxon Pendant from the Isle of Ely 
(Above: natural size. Below: three times natural size) 



PLATE I 

Jewelled Saxon Pendant from the Isle of Ely 
(Above: natural size. Below: three times natural size) 



PLATE I 

Jewelled Saxon Pendant from the Isle of Ely 
(Above: natural size. Below: three times natural size) 



JEWELLED SAXON. PENDANT FROM 
THE ISLE OF ELY 

T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A. 

T H I S remarkable ornament (see Plate I), made of crystal, gold, garnet and amethyst-
coloured glass, was bought from a dealer by Mr Louis Clarke in 195 i and presented 
to the University Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology. Subsequent inquiries 
showed that it had been found in the Isle of Ely some years earlier, and that there is 
good reason for thinking that it may have been ploughed out near the site of the 
pagan Saxon cemetery described on p. 70 of Vol. XLI of the Proceedings of the 
Cambridge Antiquarian Society. This cemetery was thought by Major Gordon 
Fowler to have been the burial ground of the village of Cratendune, whose inhabi-
tants were removed by Saint Etheldreda to Ely in the later half of the seventh century. 
The identification is by no means certain. It is perhaps more probable that the jewel 
fell from the person of someone travelling along the old Roman street between 
Stretham and Ely. . . 

The foundation of this pendant is a flattened disk bead of clear, colourless, rock 
crystal, 3  cm. in diameter and i cm. in thickness. The crystal has been skilfully 
worked on a lathe and the edges of the central perforation, which is i cm. in 
diameter, have been neatly countersunk. The workmanship suggests comparison 
with that of the well-known crystal balls sometimes found in Anglo-Saxon graves in 
this district.' 

The bead has been surrounded with a thin bar of gold running round its greatest 
circumference. From this bar spring the four arms of a gold cross, ornamented in 
herring-bone pattern, with small straight-sided garnets, set in cells built upon the 

1 The purpose of crystal balls found in Anglo-Saxon graves has never been satisfactorily explained. 
( Specimens from Barrington, Burwell and the War Ditches are in the Museum of Archaeology and 
Ethnology.) There is however, Ithink, a clue to their importance which is worth putting on record. There are 
several specimens of these ' Saxon '   balls in Scotland. One has been for centuries in the possession of the 
Stewarts of Ardvorlich on Loch Earn. This ball was always known as the ' Clach Dearg '—the Red Stone. 
When dipped in water, this was given as a drink to cure sick. cattle; suggesting, since the ball is of clear 
white crystal, that it was previously coated with some soluble material, which not only proved healthful to 
the cattle, but gave it a red appearance. Now it happens that in 1926 I recovered a similar ball from a 
grave in the Anglo-Saxon cemetery at Little Wilbraham (see Recent Researches in Anglo-Saxon Cemeteries, 
P. 74), but this ball, slung in metal hoops, as are the crystal balls, has been shown by Mr Donald Walker of 
the Sub-Department of Quaternary Research to have been made from oak bark. Tannin, from oak bark, 
was formerly used as a cure for dysentery, as may be seen in Culpepper's Herbal. The crystal balls are 
sometimes found in Kent with large perforated silver spoon strainers. It seems probable that the purpose 
of the crystal balls is for both magical and herbal healing. On the upper Rhine spherical silver boxes, 
comparable to our cylindrical Anglo-Saxon ' work boxes ' , are found in Christian Alemannic graves. One 
at least of these was constructed of oak (Das Alamannische Furstengrab von Wittislingen, by Professor J. 
Werner, fig. 23 etc.). The Germans speak of them as amulet-cases. 

CAS 



T. C. LETHBRIDGE 

gold background. The workmanship is not particularly good. It does not seem to be 
of the same quality as much of the well-known garnet cell work of Kent. 

The arms of the cross are joined in the centre by a circular setting, which holds 
a truncated cone of amethyst-coloured glass. This gives the pendant an overall 
thickness of 1-8 cm. 

The loop for suspension is in the form of a biconical bead of gold (i.8 cm. long), 
built up of thin strips applied to a central core, and giving it a fluted appearance. The 
greatest diameter of the pendant, from the top of the loop to the outer edge of the 
gold bar enclosing the crystal bead, is 4  cm. This loop is very much worn by the 
friction of the cord which formerly passed through it. It would not be surprising if 
the loss of the jewel had been caused by the chafing of the cord passing through this 
loop. 

The jewel certainly belongs to the Anglo-Saxon period and suggests immediate 
comparison with the Cross of St Cuthbert (Kendrick, Anglo-Saxon Art, pl. xxxiv, 
no. 3,  and the Ixworth pendant on the same plate), or the herring-bone inlay on the 
Sutton Hoo purse-mount (see coloured illustration in R. Jessup, Anglo-Saxon 
Jewellery). It will be remembered, however, that Mr Jessup makes the suggestion 
in his book (ibid. p. 123), that St Cuthbert's Cross might be an object surviving from 
the early British Church in Strathclyde rather than one made in St Cuthbert's own 
lifetime during the seventh century. My own feeling is that our jewel is of much the 
same date as the Sutton Hoo purse and that all these crosses and pendants fall into one 
period, lasting perhaps from about A.D. 600-700. The differences in style can well be 
less important than similarities of type. . 

It may be of interest here to recall the dream of Earcongota, daughter of Sexberga, 
sister of Etheidreda, as reported in Bede's Ecclesiastical History: 

She had seen a number of men, all -in white, come into the monastery, and being asked by 
her what they wanted, and what they did there?, they answered they had been sent thither to 
carry away with them the gold medal that had been brought thither out of Kent.' 

Earcongota was daughter of Earconbert, King of Kent. The dream foretold Ear-
congota's immediate death and indicated that she was wearing a distinctive Kentish 
gold pendant. . 

It seems highly probable to me that such an expensive jewel was in some way 
connected with Earcongota's mother, Sexberga, or her aunt, Etheidreda ; either of 
whom might have been expected to havepossessedjeweis of this type. Etheidreda began 
the monastery at Ely in A.D. 673 and died in A.D. 679. She was succeeded by her 
sister Sexberga. A date about the middle of the seventh century appears possible for 
the construction of our jewel, and makes the comparison with St Cuthbert's Cross 
quite reasonable, for he died in A.D. 685. The treatment of a bead in this manner can 
also be seen, in a less ornate fashion, on the gold and glass jewel found at Shudy 
Camps cemetery in grave 24 (A Cemetery at Shudy Camps, Cambridgeshire, fig. 4). 
It was in fact this jewelled bead which convinced Mr Louis Clarke of the date of the 

1  Giles' translation. 



JEWELLED SAXON PENDANT FROM THE ISLE OF ELY 	 3 

one under discussion. I found it in 1933 in one of a large group of burials, which 
I have frequently given reasons for dating in the Christian Anglo-Saxon period. Yet 
another comparable ornament is the gold disk pendant found at Burnett in Somerset. 
This has a raised central amethyst coloured setting at the junction of a cross applied 
to the surface of the disk (Art Journ. ii (1922), p. 383). 

I have no doubt of the ' Christian ' character of our ' Cratendune ' pendant, if I may 
call it by this name. The cross set upon its surface is clearly deliberate, and not 
merely an artistic embellishment. The crystal also is an ancient emblem of purity. 
The pendant with its crystal foundation, its cross and its amethyst-coloured central 
setting (a protection against intoxication) is clearly a religious charm of considerable 
potency and value. It would be attractive to think that it had once been associated 
with the powerful queen who founded Ely. Although the workmanship may not be 
of the highestquality, it is one of the most beautiful Anglo-Saxon objects in existence. 

1-2 



4 

KING JOHN'S TREASURE 

GORDON FOWLER, M.A., F.S.A., F.G.S. 

Introduction 
ABOUT twenty years ago, when I was commencing my Fenland researches, Mr T. C. 
Lethbridge asked if I had any views about the alleged loss of King John's treasure 
near Wisbech, as he doubted those generally accepted. This prompted me to investi-
gate the subject, and it now seems high time to present the result, after piecing 
together the notes made at the time. Another reason for at last producing this paper 
is provided by an article entitled ' Six Men with a Clue to Buried Treasure', 
published in the Daily Mail on 3  February 1950, which has led me to believe that 
perhaps the remarkable treasure hunt of 1932-3 will be renewed before long. 

I am indebted to Mr A. B. Steel, Mr Edward Miller, Mr Walter Blount and 
Commander John Scott-Hughes for correcting the proof of this paper and for making 
some valuable suggestions. 

The Treasure Hunters 
On 15 February 1906, Mr W. H. St-John Hope, M.A., F.S.A., later Assistant 

Secretary of the Society of Antiquaries of London, read a paper to that Society 
entitled ' The Loss of King John's Baggage Train in the Wellstream in October izi6', 
which was published in Archaeologia, Vol. LX, pp. 93-110, later the same year. 

This paper stimulated a great amount of interest, one result of which was the 
formation of a syndicate to explore the matter from every point of view, to endeavour 
to locate the treasure and, if possible, to recover it. After the 194-18   war matters 
had progressed so far that they had obtained certain licences from the Crown 
authorizing them to make a search for the lost treasure. The first licence, dated 
30 November 1929, was in respect of 420 acres called Wingland, near Sutton Bridge, 
which is 7  miles north of Wisbech, Cambs. ; the second licence, dated io October 
1930, referred to neighbouring land called Sutton Bridge Estate, extending over 
1100 acres. 

In i 929 a rich American became interested in the project, and the result was that, 
on 16 December 1932, a company named Fen Research Ltd was incorporated. The 
American undertook to finance it to the extent of a sum not to exceed J40,000. New 
licences were granted to the company by the Minister of Agriculture, the Com-
missioners of Crown Lands and the President of the Air Council. These licences 
extended the area for the search to about 5470 acres, the most likely part of which the 
company eventually decided was near Sutton Grange. The field operations were 
estimated to costf 24,000  for the first year and Jio,000 for each of the next two 



KING JOHN'S TREASURE 

years. Eventually there was a difference of opinion between some of the directors of 
the company and its chief consultants on one side and the American on the other. 
This seems to have been due to the American wishing to employ a fantastic diviner 
to locate the treasure. 

This dispute led to the resignation of the company's general manager, another 
director and of three of the consultants. In 1934 the company's general manager 
brought an action in the High Court against the American for alleged wrongful 
dismissal and breach of a service agreement, during the hearing of which it was 
alleged that though about zo,000 had been spent no excavations had been made. 
The action ended by the plaintiff withdrawing, and in 1936 the company was subject 
to compulsory liquidation. Accounts lodged showed liabilities of k27,548,  assets 
/i853 and an issued capital of ki000.1  It will be seen that I disagree with many of 
the conclusions in St John Hope's paper which seem to have misled the treasure 
hunters. 

The evidence 
Broadly speaking, three forms of evidence are acceptable in law: the evidence of an 

eyewitness, the evidence deduced from the examination of physical objects, and the 
evidence of an expert in the subject concerned. Hearsay evidence is not admitted. 
Furthermore, contemporary evidence, or evidence prompted by notes made at the 
time, is considered more trustworthy than accounts compiled later on. Also, where 
any remarkable incident is concerned it is considered that the least sensational report 
is probably the most reliable. It will be seen that the chief conclusions reached in 
this paper depend to a large extent upon the validity of these statements regarding 
evidence. 

St John Hope relies to a large extent upon the evidence of certain. chronicles •  
written by persons who do not appear to have been witnesses of the events they 
record; indeed their evidence seems to be of a hearsay nature, but they are the only 
contemporary or nearly contemporary writers whose works have survived. There-
fore, failing anything better, their evidence must at- least be considered, though with 
caution. Otherwise we would have to dismiss the idea that an accident of any kind 
happened to King John's baggage train. In fact, if the rules of evidence outlined 
above were kept, very little ancient history would ever be written, much less believed. 
On the other hand it will be seen that I base my conclusions to a large extent upon 
real evidence: that is to say upon observations of physical facts, notes of which were 
made by me at the time, or upon the observations of -reliable persons who recounted 
them to me. Where the hearsay reports of the chronicles have to be used, I deal 
with them critically. 

The relevant parts of the chronicles quoted by St John Hope are as follows. I have 
used his translations, adding certain words in square brackets. 

1 My authority for these statements regarding the treasure hunt in question is The Times reports of 
19, 24 and 26 July 1934 and 4  February 1936;  The Morning Post reports of 17 and 18 October 1933;  and 
an article in .7ohn Bull of 13  January 1934. 



6 	 GORDON FOWLER 

MATTHEW PARIS, Historia Anglorum (Historia Minor) 
(Rolls Series, 440, 21  190) 

'Afterwards King John journeying towards the north [from Kings Lynn to Swineshead] 
while all the inhabitants fled from his face, as from a rapidly approaching storm, ventured to 
cross without a guide the seawater mixed with river water, which place is called Weistream,' 
barely escaping, he irrecoverably lost at the same spot the carts and sumpter horses carrying' his 
booty and spoils, and all his treasure and furniture. For the ground was opened in the midst of 
the waves, and the sand, which is called quick, swallowed down everything, horses and men, arms 
and tents, and victuals, and the things which the King, next to his life, heldtoo dear in the world. 
[Hope  goes no further, but Matthew continues, as translated for me by the late Dr W. M. Palmer.] 
The King therefore, having barely escaped with the rest of his army, passed the following night 
at the Abbey of the Cistercian Order at Swineshead, exceedingly sad and consumed with grief. 

This was written about a generation after the event, and is one of the more 
sensational accounts. All agree that Matthew's earlier account, in his Historia Major, 
is practically a word for word reproduction of Roger of Wendover's chronicle, which 
appears below. Also reference to the Latin suggests that even the Historia Minor is 
hardly an independent authority. Some phrases in it are precisely the same as those 
in Roger's chronicle, though there is in addition a certain amount of highly imagina-
tive padding. Therefore, it is suggested that we should not rely upon Matthew's 
accounts of the accident. 

. 	ROGER DE WENDOVER, Flores Historiarum 
(Rolls Series, 84, 2, 195 )  196) 

John with a large force had been committing terrible ravages in the Counties of Suffolk and 
Norfolk. At last he took his way through the town of Lynn, where he was received with joy by the 
inhabitants, and received large presents from them. [So far this is according to the translation by 
J. A. Giles. From here onwards St John Hope's commences.] Then, journeying towards the 
north, in the river which is called Wellstream, by an unexpected accident he lost all his wagons, 
carts, and sumpter horses with the treasure, precious vessels, and all the other things which he 
loved with so much care; for the ground was opened in the midst of the waves, and bottomless 
whirlpools, which swallowed them all up, with the men and the horses, so that not one foot escaped 
to announce the disaster to the King. The King nevertheless, having barely escaped with his 
army, passed the following night at the Abbey which is called Swineshead. 

Roger was removed from the office of Prior of Belvoir in 1219. In 1216 he was 
probably a monk at St AlbanS 2 and therefore, in spite of what Hope says, not likely 
at that time to have been a near neighbour of Adam, Abbot of Croxton, Leicester-
shire, who attended the King on his death-bed in Newark Castle on the ig October 
1216, a week after the accident. That is to say, Roger probably did not hear details 
of what had happened until some time later, when the whole story had probably 
become exaggerated. His account, like Matthew's, is sensational, and, therefore, 

1 The reason why some history books say that King John lost his baggage train in the Wash is probably 
because their authors could not find the long extinct Wellstream river on their maps. 

2 See Dictionary of National Biography. 



KING JOHN'S TREASURE 	 7 

also suspect. His chronicle was probably ,  written between 1219 and his death in 
1235 and is full of errors and inaccuracies.' I have italicized certain passages in the 
above translations. 

RALPH OF COGGESHALE, Chronicon Anglicanum 
(Rolls Series, 66, 183, 184) 

Besides this a very great distress troubled him, because he had lost on that journey at the 
Wellstream his Chapel with its relics, and certain sumpter horses with various household stuff, 
and many of his household were drowned in the sea waters and swallowed down in the quicksand 
in the same place, because incautiously and precipitately they had passed over before the tide had 
receded. 

Ralph was Abbot of Coggeshall, Essex, between 1207 and 12 18. His is the least 
sensational account and, therefore, should be the most trustworthy. Also he could 
possibly have obtained his information soon after the event from his brother 
Cistercian monks at Swineshead, where the King stayed on the 12 and 13 October 
1216, presumably the day of and the day after the accident, when much was fresh 
in the memory of all concerned. 

I suggest that the most we can gather from all of the above hearsay evidence, and 
especially if we rely upon Ralph of Coggeshall more than upon the other two 
chroniclers, is that an unexpected and extraordinary accident happened to part of 
King John's baggage train when it was passing over a tidal part of .a river named 
Wellstream, near Wisbech, during the course of a journey from King's Lynn to 
Swineshead. 

Our next task is to try to discover exactly where the accident took place, what 
caused it and what was lost at the time. 

The site of the accident 
First of all, let us examine why Hope selected the neighbourhood of the present 

Sutton Bridge, seven miles north of Wisbech, for the site of the accident. His 
reasons can be summarized as follows: 

He says ' that it [the baggage train] did not go the same way as the King 
[i.e. via Wisbech] is certain, since it would otherwise not have been lost in the 
estuary of the Wellstream '. This is an unwarranted assertion, because none of the 
three chroniclers mentions an estuary, but only tidal waters. Tidal conditions must 
have prevailed far up the Welistream in 1216. They do so at Wisbech to-day and for 
five miles further up the present river there, the Nene, until stopped by the sluice 
gate at Guyhirn. Moreover, the Hundred Map of Wisbech, of which the original 
copy is earlier than 1 597,  names the bed of the old Wellstream as far south of Wisbech 
as Emneth essuera de Well. 

He shows that crossings were made between the present site of the Cross Keys 
Inn (at the east end of the present Sutton Bridge) and Long Sutton in the seventeenth 

1  See V. H. Galbraith, Roger Wendover and Mathew Paris, pp. 16, 2i, zz. 



8 	 GORDON FOWLER 

century and later, over what was sometimes called the Wash Way. No doubt the 
silting up of the estuary, which will be dealt with. later, had progressed far enough 
by then to make that possible, but it certainly had not done so as early as 1216, and 
it is significant that he finds no reference to crossings there earlier than the seventeenth 
century. 

(c)  He supposes that the baggage train was not less than two miles long and 
moving no faster than z miles an hour, and that the whole of it was lost in the 
accident and therefore, that no narrower part of the estuary than the 4-L  miles long 
Wash Way would fit the circumstances. . 

But why should it have been so long, so slow or totally lost? Ralph of Coggeshall 
mentions as lost only ' his [the King's] Chapel with its relics ' , which could have been 
carried on a cart or waggon; ' certain sumpter horses ' , not many or all of the horses; 
and ' many of his household ', which does not necessarily imply a great number of 
men. His household servants or staff would not be very numerous. 

The less trustworthy Roger of Wendover reports the loss of ' the carts and sum' umpter 
horses carrying his booty and spoils and all his treasure and furniture ' . Even if 
believed, that need not imply a great number of carts and horses, because, as will be 
seen later, no evidence has been found to prove that the King had much with him 
at the time. His more recent plunder, being probably light or consisting of small 
things like plate, could have been carried on a few horses or one or two carts. In 
view of the speed the King can be shown to have been travelling at for weeks 
previously, and as he was lodging in towns or monasteries each night, we are not 
justified in assuming that his ' furniture ' was enough to need much transport to 
carry it. . 

Matthew Paris's account in Historia Minor, if it is worthy of any serious con-
sideration, mentions the loss of ' the carts and sumpter horses carrying his [the 
King's] booty and spoil and all his treasure and furniture ' , but, as stated above 
regarding a similar account made by Roger, this need not imply a great number of 
carts and horses. Matthew also reports the loss of ' horses and men, arms and tents', 
but such horses and men he does not say were many. The ' arms ' were probably 
only those carried by the men in question: as to the ' tents ' ,  a fast-moving army in 
those times would not have many, and they would probably be only those needed 
for the King's personal use when no town or monastery happened to be available 
for his lodging. The ' victuals '   are also not likely to have been bulky, because it 
seems that in those days armies lived off the land and the towns through which 
they passed. 

In view of all this it is reasonable to suppose that the King's baggage train was not 
a large one in numbers of horses, vehicles and men. As to its speed, unless it could 
keep up with him and his army it would soon have become not only vulnerable tohis 
many enemies but useless for its purposes. Another aspect of this matter is provided 
by the itinerary of the King's remarkable journeys at that time. Hope points out that 
the Patent and Close Rolls indicate that the King's movements during October 1216 
were as follows (I have added the approximate mileage) : • 



KING JOHN'S TREASURE 9 

On 2 October izi6 Lincoln to Grimsby About 37  miles 

4 	,, 	 ,, 
Grimsby to Louth ,, 	16 

5 	,, 	 ,, 
Louth to Boston 31 

6 	,, 	 ,, Boston to Swineshead ,, 	7 
7 	,, 	 ,, 

Swineshead to Spalding ,, 	14 

9 	,, 	 ,, 
Spalding to King's Lynn ,, 	33 

12 	,, 	,, (Wednesday) King's Lynn to Swineshead ,, 	47 

(But it is probable that on the afternoon of i i October he went from King's Lynn 
as far as the east bank of the Wellstream-13 miles—when the tide was not suitable 
for crossing to Wisbech.) 

On iz. October 1216 Swineshead to Sleaford About iz miles 
15 	,, 	,, Sleaford to Newark (where'he died - on ,, 	18 

the i9th) 

This makes a total of about 215 miles in 13  days. How could any but a very light and 
mobile baggage train have kept up with the King at that speed on the unmetalled 
roads of the time during the short October days? 

It may be as well to note here that the King's movements cannot be precisely 
identified from the Patent and Close Rolls. They may be right, but are not necessarily 
better than those given in the chronicles, which differ slightly. T. F. Tout's Chapters 
in Medieval Administrative History (vol. I, p. 53 i) shows that King John had a privy 
seal and sometimes used it for letters close only, which at that date, but not in later 
times, were duly enrolled in the Close Roll, as if sealed by the Great Seal. But these 
are rare. Tout only quotes two or three instances. Moreover, one of these instances 
shows that John was sometimes separated from his Great Seal. Thus on io May 
1208, he issued from Tewkesbury a letter close, sealed with his privy  seal, in which he 
explains that he uses the privy seal because he has not his Great Seal with him. Tout 
stresses the size and weight of the Great Seal, which at that date had long been in the 
custody of a Chancellor and a small staff of clerks, who were perhaps not infrequently 
separated from the King. However, I think that, in view of the circumstances ruling 
at the time we are considering, both the seal and its custodians were most probably 
with the King. 

(d) Hope makes the King and his army cross the Welistream atWisbech, but, as 
has already been said, the baggage train at Cross Keys-Long Sutton. He dismisses 
local antiquaries' and local historians' views in favour of a Wisbech crossing for 
both army and baggage train as of no value whatever ' owing to [them] having ignored 
the plain statement of the chroniclers that John and his army escaped'. 

But the chroniclers do not say that. Ralph mentions no escape. Both Roger and 
Matthew say that they barely escaped. Surely if the King and his army barely 
escaped the accident to the baggage train it can only mean that they were with it at 
the time? Another point is this. To-day there is nearly an hour's difference between 
the flowing of the tide at Sutton Bridge and Wisbech, which are about 6 miles apart. 



10 	 GORDON FOWLER 

As the river's channel had not been straightened out between those two points in 
1216 (see map, Fig. 2) the difference in the flowingof the tide must have been even 
greater at that time. How then, if the King and his army crossed at Wisbech, did 
they ' barely ' escape an accident due to an inrushing tide and supposed quicksands 
so far away? 

(e) As another indication that the baggage train crossed at Cross Keys-Long 
Sutton, Hope points out that the medieval villages of Clenchwarton and Terrington, 
which lie between King's Lynn and the Cross Keys Inn, show that the ancient 
highway led to the latter place. They certainly do, but he ignores the fact that four 
other such ancient villages, the two Walpoles, West Walton and Walsoken, lie 
between Cross Keys and Wisbech, which could equally well prove that the highway 
continued through those villages to Wisbech, as no doubt it did. The sites of the 
towns of vills recorded in Domesday Book, in that part of the Fenlands, appear to 
have been determined by the course of the pre-Norman seabank or fossatum mans. 
If one takes an outline map of the Fens and places on it the position of all Domesday 
vills from King's Lynn to 24 miles north of Boston, one sees that those nearest the 
coast follow the line of those banks.' Yet another though minor point against his 
belief that the baggage train crossed there, is that a journey by that route would only 
be about nine miles shorter than by Wisbech. Is. it likely that the King would take 
the risk of being separated from his baggage train for such a small saving in its 
travelling time? . 

The treasure hunters also seem to have been misled regarding the site of the 
accident by the fact that before the seventeenth century there was a waterway named 

- King's Creek meandering down from Long Sutton to the estuary of the Welistream 
a little north of the present Sutton Bridge. 2  Also there is a house named King John's 
Farm midway along its now extinct course in reclaimed marshland. But they have 
overlooked the point that the waterway in question probably got its name from John 
of Gaunt, titular king in England of Castile and Leon, who owned land at Long 
Sutton, and is said to have resided there sometimes. As to the name of the house, 
W. Faden's map of 1790 calls it only ' King's House ', a name evidently derived from 
the creek. 'John '  has been added since then. 

Apart from the above comments, there are other reasons for rejecting Hope's 
views regarding the site of the accident. Those reasons are based upon the observations 
I have made over a number of years regarding the past and present waterways of the 
Fens, and of the rapid silting up that occurs-in the tidal parts of fenland rivers and in 
their estuaries when their waters are either diverted or reduced in volume. 

From time to time changes have taken place in the physiography of the area we are 
considering owing to the diversion or part diversion of waterways which used to 
have their passage to the sea through Wisbech or, in the case of the original river 
Nene, north of that place. Work of that kind had been carried out in the Fens before 

1  See map facing p. 421 in Darby, ' Human Geography of the Fenlands ', Geographicaijournal, vol. LXXX, 
no. 5,  November 1932. 

2  See seventeenth-century maps. 



f/Boston :i" 
' Swnes1ea1 	

•1 - 
	

THEA WASH 
ingtdn  

c4ke 

.? 	 ip 

/ 	
-~ 108b Se  

Hot "Cac 

long  Sutron, 

I 
	

f. 	-• H- 

II 

re2;e at 	 to Re  
nn 

CGRwartm E.  

:J1Øe StAn2tw 
watpote St Petetk. 

lest wattm 

asde Rising. 

tics Lvii 

*Emnetk 	. 

)\Quwetl 
I I 
	

LM Aarket' 

—I 	'('eek  
'7 	

Stokc Fenry 

- 	
'-I 	 March 

\ 
..:$WJtitthcy 	

cenwt re 	
reY 

nc 

& 
1.ittep 

Sou 'ery  

.tnte Ouse 
or 

N, 

jat'urat Waterways 	:VZ 
- Artificat Waterways 

z;;:Merec 	 V  
. Ancient Sea, or Fioodbaks 	Cam  

A 

M-kie U1 

L:- - 

Miles 

Fig. i . The principal waterways of the south-east Fenlands at the beginning 
of the thirteenth century. 



12 	 GORDON FOWLER 

1216. Indeed, it was commenced in early Romano-British times. Its purpose was to 
provide either more direct navigation or better drainage. Originally the Welistream 

. received as tributaries all of the waters of the rivers Granta (called the Cam only since 
the seventeenth century), Lark, Little Ouse, Wissey, and the Great Ouse. But by 

ANCIENT 
MOUND 

Crab 

All Saints' 

	

Locomotive h~zn 	 Church 

1/ 	 \ \\\: 	 •• 	 ,, 	 . 	 .. 

 

J 	4crrBAN , 	\.. 

	

Turnpike 	j1 . 
I)\ 	 I ANCIENT CUND 

 I\\ 	 \ 	ANCIE?.XT 	. .• 
?{CUND 	• . 	 . 	 . 	 .' AWC1T I \\\ 

	MOUND 

i  WISBECH 
 

g round  . 	

Aamnoth 

 tield 

 

tell 

. 	 Feet 
1%.C-00 qo~at000 	 1500 	 2000 	 2500 	 3000 

Fig. z. The Wisbech-Walsoken area at the present time. 

1 2 1 6  it carried through Wisbech to the sea only parts of the waters of the Granta, 
Lark, Little Ouse and Great Ouse and the major portion of the water of the Nene, 
which by that time had been diverted away from its natural course to a partly 
artificial waterway which I have named the Medieval Nene. (See map, Fig. i.) . 

Since the volume of water had been reduced, the estuary of the Welistream, which 



KING JOHN'S TREASURE 	 13 

then began at Wisbech, 1  had probably silted up to some extent by 1216. However, 
the Welistream still carried a considerable amount of water and spring tides must 
have had a free run over the salt-marshes between the old sea banks, so the silting up 
of its estuary would not have been so high then as later on, when the whole of its 
water was diverted from Outwell to King's Lynn and thence to the sea. That 
diversion was through a partly artificial channel named Well Creek, and Professor 
Darby 2  dates the completion of the work as some time before the end of the 
thirteenth century. I consider that it was contemporary with the building of the 
old Podyke bank in 1223  . It must have cut off the water of the Welistream com-
pletely between Outwell and Wisbech. 3  Then, with only the water of the little 
Wisbech stream or beck to scour it, the estuary must have silted up rapidly. It 
should be noted here that yet another diversion of the Nene, via Morton's Learn from 
Peterborough to Wisbech, which formed the present large river through the latter 
town, did not occur till about izo. 

What it all comes to is this. It is most unlikely that either the estuary of the old 
Welistream north of Wisbech, or the river's frequently changing channel .  through 
it,4  was passable or fordable at any state of tide in i2I 6; if that is so, the obvious 
crossing place then would be at the head of the estuary where the old seabanks close in 
to within a quarter of a mile of each other between the Domesday Vills of Walsoken 
and Wisbech. (See map, Fig. z.) The very fact that those two places are so close together 
and with the Wellstream between them suggests that they came into being each side 
of an important ford. The Wellstream ran close to the bank at Walsoken and can be 
traced in the soil even to-day. It appears to have had an unchanging course there 
not more than 40 yards wide, and is marked approximately by the county boundary. 5  
The present Locomotive Inn, on the north side of that part of the Lynn road that lies 
between Wisbech and Walsoken, stands on this long extinct, first silted up and later 
filled in channel. The line of the supposed ford and of the quarter mile causeway across 
the one time salt-marshes west of it, as far as the recently destroyed Mount Pleasant 
portion of the old seabank, is probably marked by the course of that road. 6  Therefore 
it seems that it must have been here, opposite the Locomotive Inn, where the present 
road crosses the extinct channel of the Welistream, that the accident occurred. It will 
be seen later that treasure hunters should not dig there, even if they get permission to 
pull up the road, but just south of that spot, where the river started to turn south-
west, if, after reading this paper, they think there is anything of value left to recover. 

1 See course of the earliest seabanks on map, Figs. i and z. 
2 See Darby, The Medieval Fenlands, p. 96. 
3 See Dugdale, History of Drainage, P. 26o. It also had the effect of widening and deepening the river at 

King's Lynn considerably. In King John's time it must have been easy to cross there. 
4  See map in Watson's History of Wisbech, p. 80. 
5 Mr E. J. Rudsdale made an extensive study of the old seabanks and of the course of the Welistream 

through Wisbech, but the result had not been published when he died. 
6  The excavations showing in the back garden of the Locomotive Inn were made to get soil to fill in the 

remains of the concavity of the old channel of the Wellstream when the present hard road was made. 



14 	 GORDON FOWLER 

The cause of the accident 
The actual cause of the accident evidently mystified the chroniclers. Hope does 

not make the matter any clearer in spite of a long discourse in support of his assump-
tion that the baggage train was quite 2 miles long, moved no faster than z miles 
an hour, and was totally lost. The mystery is deepened by the fact that apparently 
the King and his whole party had made a similar crossing of the Wellstream, but in 
the reverse direction, quite safely when travelling from Spalding to King's Lynn' 
only three or four days earlier. One also gains the impression from the chronicles 
that what happened was most unusual. 

It has been seen that Ralph says that the things and men lost were ' drowned in sea 
waters and swallowed down in quicksands (in vivo sabulone) '. Roger says ' for the 
ground was opened in the midst of the waves and bottomless whirlpools which 
swallowed them all up ' . Matthew mentions ' seawater mixed with river water '  and 
' for the ground was opened in the midst of the waves and the sand which is called 
quick (et sabulo qui vivus dicitur) swallowed down everything'. 

As will be seen later, the presence of waves can be explained, and indeed helps to 
provide the key to the problem, but the question of wet quicksands is quite another 
matter. It appears that the following factors are essential to their formation: Sand 
consisting of small grains of very clean and incoherent quartz unbound by any 
clayey material, such sands being kept in a state of semi-suspension or condition 
of incoherency by water rising through them, the movement of water being due 
either to underlying springs or to fast rising tides percolating through the base of 
the sands and then being driven upwards by a lower stratum of a less permeable 
nature. 

I have inspected many excavations in the area of the Fenlands concerned, and 
read about a number of others. Nowhere on the surface, nor down to at least the 
1216 land level of the estuary, has the presence of such sands been noted, much less 
any indications that the factors necessary for their formation ever-existed there. From 
time to time I have walked over the present saltmarshes down to the low water line of 
spring tides, guided by men who made their living off them by collecting cockles and 
samphire in the summer, and by wild.-fowling in the winter. No signs of any wet 
quicksands were seen and the marshmen declared that they and their forefathers in 
the same trade had never known any there. For instance, in 1930, one of those men, 
Charles Smith of 14  Dilk Street, King's Lynn (now probably dead), who worked on 
the marshes north and east of the old east bank lighthouse north of Sutton Bridge, 
said that he had known those marshes for long before 1906, and there never were 
any wet quicksands there. And yet Hope at about that date wrote about ' the quick-
sands which are still the. terror of the Wash ' ! I have also waded in the river at Sutton 

1 William Earl of Warren, of Castle Rising, and William Earl of Arundel, of Castle Acre, both of which 
places are near King's Lynn (see map, Fig. i), had just deserted the King's cause and, therefore, he was 
probably on his way to attack those strongholds. That he did not go far enough to do so was possibly 
due to the receipt of news of the success of Louis of France and the rebel Barons in the south-east, which 
led him to return northwards before he had fulfilled the purpose of his journey. 



KING JOHN'S TREASURE 	 15 

Bridge and into the neighbouring river Ouse below King's Lynn at low water and 
later, and found the bottom firm. I have sounded the bottom of the Ouse with 
a bargeman's pole all the way from. Denver Sluice to King's Lynn and found the 
same state of affairs, and Mr Victor Jackson, of Stanground, Peterborough, who has 
frequently navigated barges in the present river Nene north of Wisbech, tells the same 
story. Therefore it is suggested that there never have been any wet quicksands 
anywhere near the course of the old Wellstream and its estuary. 

Apart from the chronicles, Hope also quotes Gibson, in his 1695 translation of 
Camden's Britannia of 1 586,  and Brady, in his Complete History of England of 1685, 
as stating that there were quicksands in the area concerned in their times. But if 
Hope was so demonstrably wrong about quicksands being there in 1906, why should 
not the others be equally in error for want of local knowledge? Long persisting mis-
statements are not uncommon in history.' It is suggested here that the chroniclers 
guessed at quicksands as a contributing cause for the accident simply because they 
could not think how else it could have happened, and that Camden, Brady and Hope 
were just uncritical copyists. 

Camden's and Brady's local knowledge was probably limited to the no doubt 
common and true report, current in their times, that crossings of the river were 
sometimes dangerous, and the salt-marshes always so. The latter, where they still 
exist along the coast, are still dangerous to strangers. As the tide recedes numbers of 
deep, steep-sided and very meandering little creeks are exposed and drain rapidly. 
It is then easy to pick one's way between them down to low-water-mark, but as soon 
as the tide be to flow they fill up again quickly. Once they have overflowed on to 
the marshes their course becomes invisible; then none but those with intimate local 
knowledge can avoid falling into one after another while attempting to reach the 
seabank guardin rapid g the land, and all the. time the water deepens 	idly. However it 
is not suggested that in 1 2 16  there were similar creeks so far up the estuary of the 
Wellstream as the narrow crossing-place between Walsoken and Wisbech, but if 
there were it is likely that they were kept filled in to facilitate the passage. Some 
Wisbech people still believe that there are wet quicksands in the area, and they base 
their conclusions upon the fact that, when one is making an excavation and reaches 
the level of the water-table in the subsoil, water seeps in quickly and the sides of the 
excavation fall in, form an incoherent bottom and submerge anyone down there at 
the time. But this is not a wet quicksand in the usual meaning of the term because it 
occurs under a firm land surface. 

Old marshmen have told me about what they call ' stolen tides ' . They are very 
rare and flow violently as much as two hours earlier than local knowledge would expect, 
or, since they have been printed, tide-tables predict. They are generally accompanied 
by an exceptionally fierce eagre (pronounced eager) or tidal bore, also sometimes 
called ' a shuff ', with steep fast-moving waves. They said that stolen tides had caused 

1 For example, ' Yorkist ' ,  in a letter to The Times of 29 December 1950, and E. L. G. Stone, in another 
letter to that paper of 3  January 1 95 1 , showed that the consensus of text-books was in error in stating that 
Edward III agreed in the treaty of Northampton to send the Coronation Stone back to Scotland. 



16 	 GORDON FOWLER 

the death of members of their trade from time to time in past generations. One 
gained the impression from these men that the devil or some such powerful identity 
had a part in the matter. In this respect it is interesting to remember that the word 
eagre may be derived from the Scandinavian sea-god Aegir. 

Charles Smith, mentioned before, reported that a stolen tide and eagre occurred 
in August of the year 1923.   Luckily for him he was not out on the marshes at the 
time but on the bank just east of the east bank lighthouse, about 3  miles north of 
Sutton Bridge; he heard it coming some minutes before it could be seen. It rushed 
over the salt-marshes at a great rate in the form of a breaking wave, and then up the 
river. Very soon the level of the water against the seabank was so high that it filled 
a cattle trough which he showed me (in 1932) permanently fixed half-way up the 
bank not many yards east of the old lighthouse. An early account of an eagre is given 
by Ralph Thoresby in his Diary in 1680. It is quoted by Walker and Craddock in 
their History of Wisbech (p. 29) as follows: 

This morning, before we left Wisbech, I had the sight of an Hygre or Eagre, a most terrible 
flush of water that came up the river with so much violence that it sunk a coal vessel in the town, 
and with such a terrible noise that all the dogs in it did snarl and bite at the rolling waves, as 
though they would swallow up the river; the sight of which, having never seen the like before, 
much affected me, each wave surmounted the other with extraordinary violence. 

The same History of Wisbech (1849)  also states: 

On the opening of the Nene Outfall in 1830 the eagré, which had formerly preceded every tide 
[this  is unlikely unless the authors meant every spring tide], vanished. It was formed among the 
obstructions and shallows at the mouth of the river, and used to come rushing on to Wisbech 
raising the water there suddenly from one to four or five feet. 

It should be noted here that these eagres need not necessarily have been accom-
panied by a ' stolen tide '  which appears to occur only very rarely. There are records 
of dangerous tidal bores in the neighbouring river Welland further north before its 
lower reaches were straightened out near Fossdike. The origin of the name of that 
river may be Vëlandi, ' the treacherous one ' .' 

Mr Ben Lee, foreman skipper of the Ely sugar factory, reported to me the same 
day as it happened that, when towing empty barges to King's Lynn, he unexpectedly 
met an eagre near Stow Bridge on the tidal part of the Ouse at 6.30 a.m. on 1 5  March 
1933-  It consisted of a wave with a broken crest about 3  feet high followed im-

- mediately by a smaller one; it was moving faster than a man could walk, and there 
was at least 3  feet more water in the river immediately it had passed. The tug was 
thrown up so suddenly that the chains coupling the last barge broke. 

A tidal bore seems to be due to a high spring tide, the flowing of which is checked 
for a time by sandbanks and shallows at the mouth of an estuary, through which it 
eventually bursts and rushing on breaks into a wave or series of waves when it meets 

' See Ekwall, English River Names, P.  446. 



KING JOHN'S TREASURE 	 17 

the outfiowing fresh water of the river where the estuary narrows down. It seems 
that the more fresh water coming down at the time the greater are the waves. In this 
respect it should be noted that October is often wet and stormy, and that Brooks, in 
his Climate Through the Ages (pp. 372-3), indicates that the early thirteenth century 
falls within a period when violent storms and high tides combined to bring about 
abnormal marine inundations along the coasts of the North Sea. He attributes this 
to great solar activity at a time when the tidal range was approaching its maximum. 
Another point is that tidal bores are always greater in meandering river mouths. 
The lower reaches of the Wellstream were not straightened out till long after 121 6  

(see Map, Fig. i). 
Exceptional tidal surges occur from time to time in the North Sea between the 

Humber and the Thames; they have broken into the Norfolk Broads and endangered 
London's riverside, and they have been known to rise as much as seven feet higher 
than ordinary spring tides.' They seem to be the cause of stolen tides in the Wash. The 
Morning Post of 29 November 1932 gave an account of these tidal surges by an 
official of the London County Council. It was to the effect that a sudden veering of 
the wind from south-west to north-west and north had largely been the cause of 
a recent one. He went on to say: 

we have it on the authority of the Liverpool Tidal Institute that this veering of the wind, which 
also preceded the 1928 flood, is essential to the formation of an exceptionally high tide. The other 
conditions are that it should be followed by a northerly gale in the North Sea, and that the pre-
dicted tide should in any case be a high one. The effect of the wind is to drive a ' storm surge' 
southwards down the North Sea, and if its passage happens to coincide with high tide the level may 
be appreciably affected. It may be taken that this happens about twice a year, but it is estimated 
that the very high 1928 level may be expected on an average only about once in sixty years. 

Hope quotes good authority to show that the normal time of low water at Wisbech 
on i 2 October I 2 i 6 was about noon, and that it was a time of new moon, and only 
two days short of the highest spring tide. Therefore, we can assume that the King 
would be advised that the best time for his forces and baggage train to start fording 
the river would be about io a.m. that day, or two hours before expected low water. 

In view of this I suggest that we are justified in believing that only such a small 
part of King John's baggage train as could fit into the supposed ford, or the quarter 
of a mile space between seabanks at Walsoken and Wisbech, was overwhelmed and 
deposited on the bottom of the river a short way up stream, where it started to turn 
south-west. 2  This was due to the combination of a very early-flowing or ' stolen '  tide 
and a violent eagre due to a great tidal surge in the North Sea. Such a conclusion 
disposes of the need to suppose that any of the party attempted to cross the river at 
a time which would normally be too early or too late,. or without a guide or directed 
by a treacherous one. 

1 See ' Recent Coastal Changes in South East England ' , Geographical Journal, vol. xciii, May and June 
1 934. 

2 1 now hear that since I was last in Wisbech, some years ago, houses and roads have been built over 
this area, which was, in those days, a field. 

CAS 



18 	 GORDON FOWLER 

What was probably lost 
Mrs Hilary Jenkinson's article ' The Jewels Lost in the Wash ' is valuable for its 

lists of the treasure the King collected at Corfe Castle between 24 June 1 2 1 5  and 
29 March izi6, and for a list of the regalia of his son, Henry III, when fully crowned 
in 1220. These lists are most impressive and should be studied by all treasure hunters 
(see  Appendix). I cannot agree, however, with her conclusions as to what was lost: 
she seems to have been over-impressed by Hope's paper. 

The King was not at Côrfe Castle after August 1216. No evidence has been found 
to show that when he went on his last expeditions he took all or any part of this large 
collection of valuables with him, apart from the ' chapel ' mentioned by Ralph of 
Coggeshall. 

In view of the circumstances ruling at the time, what good reason could he have 
had for taking much with him? Since March that year he could have re-dispersed 
much of the treasure among people he had more reason to trust—to the monks of 
Westminster perhaps, who were the legal custodians of at least the regalia of the 
crown. Much of it may have remained at Corfe. There exists a receipt for a crown and 
robes brought back to London from Corfe for the coronation of Henry III in 1220.2  

Another point worth considering is this: the King's army for some time past had 
been largely a mercenary one: also it seems likely that his normal revenues had been 
much reduced • Is it not therefore probable that he had been paying his soldiers 
with money raised by disposing of much of his treasure? History records many 
instances of such disposals by impecunious kings and nobles: hence the great rarity 
of medieval plate. It is likely that apart from the ' chapel '   the only treasure with the 
King was the spoil from recent lootings, which could have been carried by the 
' certain sumpter horses '  mentioned by Ralph. There could not have been much to 
prevent local people recovering at low tide much of what had been lost, after the 
King had left for Swineshead that day. There would be no record of such finds if 
they became known because daily indictments did not start till a century later; 
neither did the Cambridgeshire coroner's rolls: nor were there any Cambridgeshire 
eyre rolls so early. The curia regis rolls contain no such details. 

The following also seems to support my thesis. 

Rot. Lit. Pat. (ed. T. D. Hardy, 1835, P. 199) 
Rex omnibus etc. SCIA TIS Q UOD res et mercandise que sunt in navi quam Rad(uejus) filius 

Walteri ducit nostre sunt: quas quidem duci percepumus usque Grymesby. Et ideo vobis mandamus 
quod eidem Rad(uejo) vel rebus vel mercandisis in nave sua contentis nullum jaciatis vel fieri permit-
tatis dampnum vel impedimentum. Durent autem littere iste a die Veneris proxima post jestum, 
Sancti Dionisii a.r.n. xviii. in viii dies sequentes et in /iuius etc. fieri jecimus. T. me ipso apud 
Wysebeche xii die Oct. a.r.e. xviii. 

Godefr'le Pohier, Osbs' fil'Walteri, Benedictus de Beautr', Thom' de Beaupre, Will(elmu)s 
Alemann (us) Reg' But etJohannesfil'Alan habent similes litteras in omnibus. T. Reg. apud Wysebech 
xii die Oct. a.r.n. xviii. 

1  See History, N.S., vol. viii, no. 31, October 1923. 
See M. R. Holmes, ' The Crowns of England ' , Archaeologia, vol. LXXXVI (iy'), pp. 76-7. 



KING JOHN'S TREASURE 	 1 9  

This can be translated to read: 
The King to all etc. Be it known to you that the goods and merchandise which are in the ship 

which Ralph Fitzwalter brings are ours; we have ordered them to be brought to Grimsby. And 
therefore we command you neither to do nor to allow to be done any harm or hindrance to the 
said Ralph or to the goods or merchandise on board his ship. These letters are to be valid from 
Friday next (the i4th October) after the feast of St Denis in the 18th year of our reign and for 
eight days after. (And in witness of this we have caused, etc.) Witness myself at Wisbech, 
12th October in the 118th year of his reign. 

Godfrey le Pohier, Osbert Fitzwalter, Benedict de Beaupre, Thomas de Beautre, William the 
German (Alemanees), Reginald But and John Fitzalan have letters similar in all respects. Witness 
the King at Wisbech i 2th October in the 18th year of our reign. 

It should be noted that Wisbech was on the west side of the Welistream. That is to 
say, the King must have crossed the river before he conducted this business. So 
here we find him ordering away to the north as many as eight shiploads of his 
property (which could have included any treasure he may have had with him at the 
time) just after he is supposed to have lost everything he possessed! 

Conclusions 
On the morning of 12 October, during a journey from King's Lynn to Swineshead, 

only part of King John's baggage train was overwhelmed by an abnormally early-
flowing tidal surge when crossing a ford over the now extinct Wellstream river 
between Walsoken and Wisbech. Little of value was lost that could not have been 
recovered by local People at low water the following day. 

APPENDIX 

[The following is takenfrom Mrs Hilary Yenkinson's Article ' The Jewels Lost in the 
Wash ' : History, New Series, vol. 8, No. 3 I, pp. 164-7, October, 1923.1 

During July 121 5,   King John gathered together at Corfe Castle: 
' 143 cups and 14 goblets, 14 dishes, 8 flagons, 5 pairs of basins, 40 belts, 6 clasps, 52 rings and 

two pendants ; besides 4  shrines, a gold crosses, 3  gold combs, a gold vessel ornamented with 
pearls, z candelabra, z thuribles and 3  golden phylacteries.. . . The cups were mostly of white 
silver, but io were silver-gilt and one at least jewelled with sapphires. . . . The belts were of black 
and red leather or of silk, with a great, diversity of ornamentation—green jasper, sapphires, 
turquoise—and silver and gold fittings. The same previous stones went to ornament the various 
clasps, in addition to garnets and pearls. The staffs seem to have been of extraordinary magni-
ficence, being severally studded with rubies, sapphires, diamonds, garnets, a heliotrope, topazes 
and emeralds. The rings were chiefly set with rubies and sapphires, and there is mention of an 
episcopal ring with a great sapphire and pearls and garnets. One of the pendants was composed 
of nine sapphires and the other of a bedewin stone, a citron coloured stone and a pregnant stone. 
Three of the shrines came from Reading Abbey and contained relics: a silver shrine set with onyx 
and other stones, a small ivory shrine, and a red one with jewels; the fourth, from Ford Abbey, 
was jewelled gold and contained a cross with three sapphires and a coral formerly belonging to 
the Lord of Chester.' 

22 



20 	 GORDON FOWLER 

On i March, 1216, 'the monks of Sibton handed over to him silver vessels by weigh' eight 4 12 
 besants and other gold by weight of 3  marks i I oz. and four great mazers with gold feet 

and bands'. 
On 28 May, 1215, the Knights Templars delivered up to him the regalia of his grandmother 

Lady Empress Maud.. It included ' a great Crown that came from Germany, a tunic of purple, 
sandals of the same cloth, a belt of embroidery with stones, a pair of shoes with frets of embroidery, 
a pair of gloves, dalmatic of dark purple, a royal pallium of purple with morse and brooch of 
gold, a silk cloth for bearing above the King in his coronation, a great sapphire of the sameregale, 
a golden wand with .a dove at top, two swords, to wit the sword of Tristram and another sword 
of the same regale, the golden spur of the same regale, a cup of gold of 8 marks z oz. weight, 
and a cross of gold of 3  marks  7-21  oz. weight'. 

On 29 March, 1216, the Knights Hospitallers handed over the King's regalia: it consisted of 
t one wand of gold with a cross, to wit a sceptre, a red belt with precious stones which belonged 
to the regale, another belt of black skin, padded with red sendal, with previous stones, cut, set in 
a chase; another belt of leather padded with red sendal with great stones set in a chase; another 
belt of red leather padded with white leather with great stones set in a chase; another belt of 
black leather with roses and bars of gold with stones; a necklace or collar set in the middle 
with diamonds surrounded by rubies and emeralds; -  nine great necklaces with many precious 
stones; a crown with precious stones with a cross and seven flowers; a royal tunic of red samite 
with embroideries with previous stones in orles ; a pair of gloves with stones and another pair 
with flowers of gold; a white tunic of diaper banded with embroidery; a regale of red samite 
orled and marked all over with the cross in embroidery, with stones, great divers and precious, 
with two brooches for attaching the said pall; a pair of sandals of samite with embroidery; two 
pairs of samite shoes, and eleven pairs of basins weighing 62 marks 17 oZ.'. 

POSTSCRIPT 

Since this paper went to press some confirmation of my statements about ' stolen ' tides and tidal 
surges has been given by the. great transgressions of the sea which occurred along the east coast 
during the night of Saturday, 31 January, 1953. The Times of 3 February reports that the Minister 
of Agriculture, speaking at a parliamentary debate the previous day, said: ' The evening tide on 
Saturday was two hours earlier than predicted, and maintained itself at a high level for several 
hours. At all places along the east coast it was six feet and more above predicted level and was 
accompanied by strong winds and heavy wave action.' 



21 

SOME FURTHER EXAMPLES OF SGRAFFITO 
WARE FROM CAMBRIDGE 

G. H. S. BUSHNELL, M.A., PH.D., F.S.A. AND J. G. HURST, B.A. 

As stated in the Proceedings of the Cambridge Antiquarian Society, vol. XLIV (1950), 
p. 49, some further fragments of sgraffito ware from Cambridge have come to light in 
the Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology. These consist of 'fragments of a number 
of jugs and of a vessel of unusual shape; they appear to have a considerable range in 
date. 

In every case the vessels are of hard red ware partly covered by a buff slip through 
which the designs are incised. This was subsequently covered by a clear yellowish 
glaze, which is sometimes flecked with green, and which generally does not cover the 
whole vessel. The red body of these vessels when glazed becomes brown in certain 
cases (Z 14789;  Z 14788A, King's College; Z 14809, Market Place) but a more 
vivid red in others (Z 14860, unprovenanced jug; 37.39, Burwell Castle; Bird Bolt; 
Z 14788 C/Z 14807, King's College). 

The first (Z 14789) from an unspecified locality in Cambridge (Fig. i) has a closely 
similar rim form to that of the jug from Trinity College (49. 164) already described, 
and cannot differ very much from it in age. It has a strap-handle with a deep central 
groove and a pinched-out lip; the surviving ornament consists of rather angular 
foliage generally similar in execution to that on the Trinity College jug. A second 
fragment, from King's College (Z 14788A), apparently comes from a jug of similar 
form, whiàh is consistent with an East Anglian origin. There are at least three sherds, 
one from the Market Place, Cambridge (Z 14809 ; Fig. z) and two from Burwell 
Castle ; Fig. 3), which seem to come from similar jugs. Green flecks, if present 
at all, are very sparse in these examples. 

Of uncertain age, and similar material to the last, is a jug from King's College 
(Z 1 4788 B; Plate II, and 'Fig.4),  which has a crudely drawn grotesque face on the 
front, with foliage at the side. The glaze is almost colourless, with green mottling. 
There is a similar fragment of a side of a jug from the Bird Bolt Hotel, illustrated in 
Fig. 5 and in the Proceedings of the Cambridge Antiquarian Society, Vol. xi (1906), 
P- 440, fig. 47.  

Very similar to one another are two jugs, a complete example 'unprovenanced 
(Z 1486o; Plates III and IV) and a neck from King's College (Z 14788.C;  Fig. 6). The 
ware of these cannot really be differentiated from the previous examples, but they are 
thicker and the red colour is more vivid. The rims are coarse and rounded without 
much form, both have pinched-out lips and strap-handles with a central groove as 
on Z 14789. The unprovenanced jug is that already described by Mr Dunning 



22 	 G. H. S. BUSHNELL AND J. G. HURST 

(Proceedings of the Cambridge Antiquarian Society, Vol XLIV, 1950, p. 49). The design 
is freer and coarser in execution than that on the larger jugs already mentioned. The 
foot is splayed and worked into a cable-pattern, perhaps by thumbing. The neck of 

Fig. i. 

Fig. z. 	 Fig. 3. 
The above figures are half natural size. 

the jug from King's College (Fig. ,  6) has a design on an apron of slip on the side of 
the jug, instead of the front It consists of a row of five narrow loops, of which only 
the top remains. 

The next example, (Z 14807) from King's College, is part of a small narrow-necked 
carinated jug. with tubular spout, which is apparently influenced by metal proto- 



PLATE II 

(Natural size) 



PLATE III 

1! 1!! 	 ~ 	 Em ll~ 	 i i 

(Three-quarters natural size) 



Fig. 5. 

•1 

Fig. 6. 

  

23 

/ 

I 
,. 

I 
I 

/ 

I 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

( 

Fig. 7. 

- 	 All figures on this page are half natural size. 



24 	 G. H. S. BUSHNELL AND J. G. HURST 

types (Plates V and VI). At the top of the strap -handlethere is a pair of flat projections 
similar to those to which the top of a tankard may be hinged. The spout is connected 
to the neck by a septum pierced with two or more holes. The upper part of this 
vessel is covered by a buff slip through which the design is scratched, and the whole 
of the surviving portion is glazed. The design on the body is divided into three zones 
consisting of waves, arcs and foliage while the handle is decorated with an angular 
wavy line filled with dots on one side. 

Another fragment, (Z 14795) from Trinity Hall (Plate VII), comes from the upper 
part of a vessel of the same form as one from Trinity College (Z 14794; Fig. 7).  The 

Fig. 8. 

Fig. 9. 	 Fig. io. 
The above figures are half natural size. 

latter is a green glazed pot with sagging base, a constricted mouth, a pair of pierced 
lugs on the shoulder for suspension and a tubular spout which has been lost. The 
Trinity Hall example consists of part of the shoulder, and a hollow internal flange 
which narrows the mouth. A pierced lug, on both sides of which is a crudely incised 
face, rises from the shoulder. The design on the flange consists of a series of loops 
forming the beard of the inner face and another group of loops. 

A fragment from the Market Place (Z 14809;  Fig. 8), possibly from a large jug, has 
a decoration of wavy lines, one engrailed and the other nebuly. It has a cordon, 
shallowly notched and slipped only in the  hollows. There are six other fragments 
from the Market Place (Z 14809), too small to group. with any of the  others, decorated 
with small circles and wavy lines (Figs. 9 and i o). The ware is fired to a blacker colour 
and the glazed slip has a greenish tinge. 

The dating of these jugs is hard to fix exactly. It was suggested in the previous 
publication that some examples might be as early as the fourteenth century and this 



PLATE IV 

(Three-quarters natural size) 



PLATE V 

f 
L J pc 

p 

 



PLATE VI 

(Natural size) 



PLATE VII 

MIN 

(Natural size) 



•1 

.I1 

Fig.. ha. 

25 

Fig. iib. 



26 	 G. H. S. BUSHNELL AND J. G. HURST 

might apply to the larger jugs (Z 14789 and Z 14788A). The ware, rim form and 
handles of these are very similar to those of a group of partly glazed red ware jugs 
of a well-defined East Anglian type, decorated with white painted foliage (Rackham, 
English Medieval Pottery, 1948, p1. 50). Sherds of this type of jug were found 
associated in the higher levels of Burwell Castle with sgraffito fragments and the rim 
of a late medieval bowl with everted rim in the same hard red ware (in the Cambridge 
Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology). This suggests a fourteenth- or fifteenth-
century date for the group, which is also supported by the finding of a red ware 
jug with painted foliage together with a late medieval jug with expanded foot in a 
well at Fen Ditton in 1882 (Z 14857A, B) ; the latter is similar in shape to London 
Museum Medieval Catalogue, fig. 75-1- 

There is also a striking similarity between these sgraffito and painted jugs and the 
typical late fourteenth- or fifteenth-century jugs in the Museum of Archaeology and 
Ethnology, from local sites, with pedestal frilled bases (as Lond. Mus. Med. Cat. fig. 
75-2). All have in common the hard red ware, deeply grooved handles, slight cordons 
and grooves round the neck and body, and a small offset at the junction of the shoulder 
and body. 

Some of these features are also present on the metallic looking jug from King's 
College (Z 14807) which presumably belongs to the late fifteenth century. The curious 
pot from Trinity Hall (Z iç) much resembles the fourteenth-'or fifteenth-century 
type of cooking-pot with bifid rim (Oxoniensia, xiv, 1949, pp. 78-9). 

The evidence at present available therefore suggests that the sgraffito jugs were 
being made during the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries. 

The only other English example of this technique known outside Cambridgeshire 
is in the Canterbury Museum. Mr Dunning has kindly allowed us to publish his 
drawing and description of this jug (Fig. i i ; see also Rackham, op. cit. P. 21 and p1. 59). 

Royal Museum Canterbury no. 30. Fine hard light red ware jug, light red surface on handle 
side, buff slip on front. Shield and ornaments outlined in grooves cut through the buff slip, 
exposing the red ware. Mottled green glaze over design. 

This jug shows all the usual features of the Cambridge examples. Its provenance 
is unknown, but it has been in the Canterbury collection for many years and is 
presumed to be a local find. It seems likely that this Canterbury jug was made in 
East Anglia and traded down to Kent. In earlier medieval times there is evidence 
that face-jugs were brought into Kent from East Anglia or the Midlands- (at Stonar), 
while a few white painted East Anglian jugs of the type mentioned above are found 
in Kent. It is hoped to expand this question of trade at a later date. 



27 

MEDIEVAL WELLS AT CHERRY HINTON 

J. G. HURST, B.A. AND C. I. FELL, M.A. 

I N October 1951 a disused well-shaft about 45 feet deep was discovered during 
quarrying operations in the chalk pits of the Norman Cement Works at Cherry 
Hinton, owned by the British Portland Cement Manufacturers Ltd. The site is on 
the south side of Coidham's Lane close to its junction with Rosemary Lane, the 
map reference of which is 52/484574. At first the shaft was suspected of containing 
an unexploded bomb and the consequent probing caused much damage to the 
pottery lying at the bottom of the well. The find was reported to the Museum by 
Mr Bishop, the Company's welfare officer, and the site was visited by Mr T. C. 
Lethbridge who examined the pottery which had been recovered. Through the 
kindness of Mr A. L. Gray, manager of the works, this was brought to the Museum 
for cleaning, repair and study, and later was presented by him. One other frag-
mentary jug from the same well was given to the Museum by Mr S. J. Osborne on 
behalf of William Sindall (Contractors), Gloucester Street, Cambridge. 

South and east of the well, various ditches and pits were revealed in the top of the 
chalk when the surface soil had been bulldozed off prior to quarrying. A few of these 
were examined by the Cambridge Archaeological Field Club, but yielded little 

S datable material. They contained bones and a few sherds of pottery and appear to 
have been. rubbish pits connected with medieval cottages probably contemporary 
with the well. One ditch further back from Coldham's Lane contained Romano-
British pottery but no detailed examination of it was made. 

Early in 1952 the discovery of further narrow well-shafts about 40 feet deep, again 
on the property of the Norman Cement Works, Cherry Hinton and not far from the 
earlier find, was reported by Mr R. C. Lambeth, who brought in the handle of 
a medieval jug found in one of these wells. Dr G. H. S. Bushnell and Mr J. G. Hurst 
went to the site, but by then no trace of the wells was visible. The site is a little to 
the south-east of the well first recorded. 

All the pottery now in the Museum came from the first well, with the exception of 
one side and handle. It can be divided into the following groups: 
I . Jug characteristic of the Oxford Region 

Lower part of a brown sandy ware jug covered with green glaze, much blackened by 
fire. Slightly concave base. The body covered with an uneven trellis pattern of 
applied strips erratically decorated with one, two or three rouletted rows of square 
notches. There are upturned scales applied in the centre of each diamond formed by 
the trellis pattern and a band of rôuletting i inches above the base. (Museum no. 
51.1072, Fig. ia.) 



28 	 J. G. HURST AND C. I. FELL 

Very similar decoration can be seen on the base of a large jug from the Market 
Place, Cambridge (Museum'.  no. 1903.273). Elsewhere rouletted decoration on 
applied strips is very common in the Oxford region.' The two eiamples from 
Cambridgeshire are almost certainly imports from the Oxford area where examples 
are dated to the late thirteenth and early fourteenth centuries. This suggested origin 
is strengthened by the presence of similar sherds found in Horn -  e Lane and on the 
Granada site, Bedford. 2  This trade route follows the general line of the Icknield Way, 
which from prehistoric times has been of the greatest importance in linking East 
Anglia with the Middle Thames area In Late Saxon times East Anglia was exporting 
pottery westward towards Oxford, 3  but in the thirteenth and fourteenth centuries 
this trend seems to have been reversed. 

Sherds possibly of Midland origin 
(a)  Sherds of the handle, neck and shoulder of a hard grey ware jug covered with 

green-brown glaze. Strap handle with central groove and slight double thumbing at 
the top. Decorated with verticalpainted stripes in brown. This has been restored 
with 'a pinched spout but may have had a bridge spout. (Museum no. 52. 117, 
Fig. ib.) 

(fl) Six sherds of similar ware. (Museum'no - 520 I20 C.) The ware of these jugs is 
very distinctive and is the same as that of some of the East Anglian face jugs with 
grotesque masks , 4  especially those from Earith, Hunts., 5  and from the Fire Station, 
Norwich.6  It is not at present clear where these were made since face jugs have 
a fairly wide distribution. Examples have been found in the kilns at Nottingham, 7  
though the ware of these is not exactly comparable with the examples in question, and 
the East Anglian jugs may have been local copies of Midland and Northern imports. 
Such jugs are usually dated to the late thirteenth or early fourteenth centuries. The 
decoration of painted stripes is widespread and unlikely to have any local significance. 

Locally made jugs 
(a)  Ovoid jug in rough black ware with brown surfaces and traces of shell and grit. 

Traces of green-brown glaze on the shoulder and neck, the latterbeing ruled. Simple 
slightly grooved rim with a pinched-out lip. Angular moulding below rim on the 
neck. Knife-trimmed sagging base with five spaced thumbings which do not 
steady the jug. Round, handle thumbed at the bottom and spread at the top. 
(Museum  no. 52.118 )  Fig. ic.) 

(8) Squat ovoid jug in rough black ware with brown surfaces, lighter in colour 
than no. 52.118 and tempered with large pieces of shell and grit. Slight traces of 

1  Oxoniensia, iv,p. ioz, K, and vii, P.  72, nos. 5 and 8 and especially. no. 6, which also has scales in the 
centre of the trellis. 

2  Bedford Modern School Museum, Catalogue nos. 3879 and 3938. 
3  Berks. Arch. Journ. L (i''), pp. 52 if. 	 Arch. Journ. LIX (1902), P. 9, fig. 16. 
5 In University Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology, no. 05.297. 
6 In Castle Museum, Norwich, nos. 137-933. 
7  Trans. Thoroton Soc. xxxvi (1932), pp. 79 if. 	 . 



MEDIEVAL WELLS AT CHERRY HINTON 

glaze on the rounded neck moulding and shoulder. The front of the neck is missing 
and has been restored with a pinched-out lip. Plain sagging base partly restored. 
Round handle with a single thumbing at the bottom and double at the top. 
(Museum no. 5  2. 119 Fig. i d.) 

b 

. 

- 	 • T ..... . 	 - 

d 
. 	 C 	 , 

Fig. i. Pottery from Medieval Wells at Cherry Hinton: (a) Museum No. 5 11-1072 ; (b) Museum 
No. 52.1117;  (c) Museum No. 52-118;* 2. II 8; (d) Museum No. 52-119. One-quarter natural size. 

U') Bottom part of two jugs similar to (as) and (fl) with green glaze on their bodies. 
Both have plain sagging bases and A is reeded to within 3  inches of the base. 
(Museum  no. 52.I2oA and B.) 

(8) Fourteen sherds of similar jugs' including two sagging bases, each thumbed 
in six places, and one plain sagging base. All three have a diameter of between 
6 and 7  inches. A fourth plain sagging base has a diameter of 8 inches and a brown 
outer surface only. Two sherds of brown sandy ware with patchy green glaze. (All 
are Museum no. 52.120 C.) 

All these coarse jugs have a very similar fabric and are closely comparable with 



30 	 L G. HURST AND C. I. FELL 

a large number of jugs from Cambridge. They were presumably made locally and 
show the continued use of shell which was such a distinctive feature of Late Saxon 
pottery of the St Neots type in the Cambridge area.' The shapes are common and 
hard to date closely but are quite consistent with that of the late thirteenth or early 
fourteenth century to which the finer jugs of this group are assigned. 

4. Red-ware sherd distinctive of Cambridge 
A small sherd of smooth red ware with a mottled orange and dark green glaze. 

(Museum  no. 52. I 20 D.) 
This is a type of ware distinctive of Cambridge. There seem to have been two 

main forms, an ovoid jug with vertical ribbing, sometimes with circular stamps on the 
neck and a twisted handle , 2  and a biconical type either reeded or combed .3  The first 
wide-bodied type is a 

I

very common late-thirteenth-century form. The other type is 
also well dated to the thirteenth century. 4  The sherd under discussion belongs to the 
first type. 

The side and handle of a jug recovered from the second group of wells found 
early in 1952 belong to the group of locally made jugs described in section 3  above. 
It has shelly brown surfaces and traces of green-brown glaze, an oval handle with 
a central ridge and a single thumb-mark at the bottom and a double thumb-mark at 
the top. (Museum no. 52. 121.) 

The pottery from these wells has made a valuable addition to our knowledge of 
medieval pottery in the Cambridge region where there have been few reliably dated 
or associated groups. The various jugs confirm the assumed dating and contem-
poraneity of the different types and point to various trade connexions with other 
parts of the country. 

' Arch. News Letter, Feb. 1949, P. z. 	2  Rackham, English Medieval Pottery, p1. 33. 
Ibid. p1. 41. 	 London Museum Medieval Catalogue, fig. 69, i. 



3 1  

AN EARLY IRON AGE SETTLEMENT AT 
LINTON, CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

C. I. FELL, M.A. 

T H E discovery of an early Iron Age A settlement at Linton in August 1948 has 
already been mentioned in the Proceedings of this Society.' The site lies on the slopes 
of the chalk hills rising to the south of the river Granta. Its position in regard to 
present-day Linton can-be seen on the accompanying plan (Fig. i) which is based on 
sheets LV S.W. and LX N.W. of the six-inch Ordnance Survey Maps for Cambridge-
shire. The National Grid reference to the site is 52/556464. 

After the surface soil had been bulldozed off, remains of irregular pits and other 
signs of occupation appeared on the top of the chalk thus exposed. From these 
Mr P. Bond of Haslingfield collected a quantity of pottery, animal bones and worked 
bone objects, and reported the find to the University Museum of Archaeology and 
Ethnology. Mr T. C. Lethbridge, Dr Grahame Clark and Dr G. H. S. Bushnell 
went to the site and examined what remained, though most of the occupation area had 
been disturbed before their visit. The main site covered an area roughly rectangular 
in shape and measuring 16 feet by 9  feet, with its long axis running north-east and 
south-west. It seems to have been sunk into the top of the solid chalk to a depth of 
a few inches. No exact measurements were possible owing to the havoc caused by 
the bulldozer. It was from this area that the bulk of the finds came. Other irregular 
hollows and pits -lay beyond it and were probably the remains of rubbish and storage 
pits so familiar on Early Iron Age sites and similar to those at Jack's Hill, Great 
Wymondley. 2  These pits contained little but bones, a bone needle found by Mr Bond, 
and sherds, including finger-tipped pottery described below. This came from a pit 
a little to the north of the rectangular area. Mr Lethbridge thought the rectangular 
area might have been the base of a hut, but was only able to trace its north-eastern 
side with any certainty. No sign of post-holes or other structure remained. 

It is interesting that there may have been a hut of rectangular plan at Linton. 
Huts of this shape have been noticed at All Canning's Cross, 3  though the evidence 
there is not very secure; at Park Brow, Sussex, 4  and at Maiden with the first 
phase of the Iron Age A settlement, dated by Professor R. E. M. Wheeler to 
approximately 300tO  zoo B.C., though Professor Hawkes would put the initial date 
there rather later. In East Anglia the only hut of this period yet known and only 
partially excavated is at West Harling, where the plan appears to be circular with 

1 Proc. C.A.S., XLII, p. 129. 	 2  Proc. Prehistoric Soc. East Anglia, vi, P. 371. 
3  Cunnington, All Canning's Cross, pp. 57-90 	• 	Archaeologia, LXXVI, pp. 26 f. 
5  Research Report of the Society of Antiquaries, no. xii, pp. 35-6. 



\ 

I 
•1 	 // 	

/S\ 

•1 	 JI 
L . 	

( 	 . 

"Oe 

32 	 C. I. FELL 

a porch.' At Little Woodbury Dr Bersu derives the circular huts with an inner 
square of post-holes from a homestead composed of huts with lean-to roofs, having 
the rectangular hut with lean-to roof, as an individual element. 2  A comparison of the 
Linton with the Little Woodbury pottery leaves the impression that the former site 
may have been occupied at an earlier date than the latter, where the proportion of 
Iron Age B, or Marnian, forms is much higher than at Linton. 

	

L" 	eL 

 

/ 	 ILON AGE 

	

1 • 	 \SEII LIE MENT 

LNTON
Haverhill  

Fig. i . Based upon the Ordnance Survey Map with the sanction of the 
Controller of H.M. Stationery Office. 

The bulk of the finds consist of hand-made pottery, a few bone tools (Fig. 2) 
none of metal—and part of a clay spindle whorl; they are now in the University 
Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology, Cambridge. A schedule of the illustrated 
pottery and bone finds is given below. A few fragments of pottery spoons were found 
but are not illustrated here. Spoons are not often found with Early Iron Age 
material in this country, but were noticed at All Canning's Cross. 3  No bone 
' weaving combs ' were found, but there was a broken bobbin made from the meta-
tarsal of a sheep and pierced at one end, and also a broken pottery spindle whorl 

1 Proc. Prehistoric Soc. East Anglia, vii, p. i i 1. 	2  Proc. Prehistoric Soc., vi, pp. 78-94. 
3 Cunnington, All Canning's Cross, pp. 176-7. 



AN EARLY IRON AGE SETTLEMENT AT LINTON, CAMBRIDGESHIRE 33 

46 

	

rr7' 	 IT 	I 

I 	\ I 	 -------- 4. 
. 	 4'.'  

- 	-I 	 Iv  

: 	 ,— 	\• 	 H1 
•: 	\ 	.A 	 . 	 . 	

( uIA4'l 

I 

	

. 	
?• 

107- 

Ail 

ri 

	

.... 	 ..% 	 7 	.. 
: 	 \#;.. 	 • 	 \ 	 : 

	

- : 	
•: 	 ' 	 . 	, 	: 	 . 

J%IV

i  

/\ 	 I 	 ' 	• I 	 - 	 . 

	

5 	6 

t# 
I_ 	I 	I 	• 	ç\ 	. 

1 	\ 	:.. 	 c' 	 • 

' 	• 

4 	 7 	8 

	

- 	3 

	

I 	 2 
0 	 1 	 21n. 

	

- 	 - 	 Fig. z. 

showing that spinning and probably weaving were carried out at the settlement. 
A bone needle and three bone piercers suggest that skins as well-as woven materials 
were sewn. Three bone points or gouges, so common on Iron Age A and B sites,, 
were also found. Their true purpose has never been determined, though Professor 
Wheeler suggests they were used as shuttles.;' but Mr Lethbridge thinks they are 
more likely to have been leather-working tools, and notices that the points are often 

1 Research Report of the Society of Antiquaries, no. xii, pp. 303-4. 

	

CAS 	 . 	 3 



34 	 : : 	' 	: c. I.FELL 	... •. 	. 	. 

broken as though they. had been used with pressure. Professor E. E. Evans 
illustrates a bone point of similar shape used to-day in making coiled straw baskets 
in the Aran Islands, County Galway;1  Among the bone implements, the presence 
of a spearhead made from whale's bone is surprising, though there is some doubt that 
it is, contemporary with the other finds, for Mr Bond writes that he found it embedded 
in the surface of the soil after the bulldozer had removed the 2 feet 'of topsoil and 
before the excavator had revealed any dwelling, or,pits. Whether or no the spearhead 
is of Iron Age date, it is a surprising object to find at Linton, and Mr Lethbridge 
knows no parallel for it in Eskimo or other Arctic cultures. The only Iron Age object 
remotely comparable that I know of in this country is a tanged bone spearhead from 
All Canning's Cross.2  . : • . 

The pottery, which is all hand-made, can be divided into two main groups: 

Large 	storage and cooking vessels. (See Fig. 3) 
The commonest form is the situla jar with rather angular shoulder and short, 

upright neck. Finger-tip and finger-nail impressions at the rim and shoulder are 
not common but are represented on sherds figured as nos. 1,  4 and  5  and on one or 
two scraps not illustrated  here. Some fragments show rough smoothing, but there is 
no deliberate combing as seen on the Iron Age A sherds from Breedon-on-the-Hill, 
Leicestershire, 3  or on the Belgic wares so common at Abirigton Pigotts. 4  The few 
bases of jars which have been recovered are flat. 

Finer wares with well burnished outer surface and soapy feeling. (See Figs. . and 5) 
There is considerable variety of form among this class, but the majority of the sherds 

are from wide-mouthed bowls with angular shoulder. Angularity is' not uni versal 
and bowls such as nos. 19 and 20 and the large bowl no. 17 have rounded profiles. 
Other sherds are from a shouldered jar with dimple ornament and lug handles 
(no. 15), a high-shouldered vessel with two grooves round the base oft he neck 
(no. 16), and a small pot of saucepan type with incised ornament (no. 18), while 
bases in this ware include flat, hollow, pedestals and one of omphalos form (nos.-  
26-30). A second lug handle and a sherd from the shoulder of a large situla jar, 
decorated with two circular dimples above the shoulder, are also among this class of 
fine, burnished wares. 

The finds at Linton are interesting and important since the number of known 
settlements of the first phase of the Early Iron Age in the Cambridge region is small. 
The fen area scarcely seems to have been affected, though a few finds from its 
margins and islands are known. Settlement, as Sir Cyril Fox first showed, tended to 
keep to the gravel spreads. bordering the. -.Cam and the other tributaries of the Great 
Ouse, and to the chalk uplands along which the Icknield Way and the Ashweli. Street 

E. E. Evans, Irish Heritage, P.-128 and Fig. 77. 	. 	 . -.. 
. 	 . 

 - 2 2  Cunnington,. All Canning's Cross, p. I 15 and Plate 17, tiO 2.. 	. 	.. 
. 	 3  Trans. Leicestershire Arch. Soc., xxv (1950), pp. 1 7f. 

Proc. Prehistoric Soc. East Anglia; ,M.  pp. z12 f. 



35 

IITTI?/ 
13 

:::::::::i_to 

II 	

2 

11 3ftLJ12_7 
14 

() ; 

i-: 	Ti 

Fig. 3. 

(All one-third natural size) 

3-2 



36 

21 

22 

23 

24 

15 

(16 

18 
	 D' 	20 

-i--- ---- :ii 	27 

N 25 
28 	 30 

29 

17 
Fig. 4. 

(All onethird natural size) 



31 
32 

AW 

- 

k JJI 33) 

c2:) 	i38j 	 j36) !J:!;7) 

. 	
Fig. 5. 

(All one-half natural size) 



38 	 C. I. FELL 

connected the Cambridge region south-west to the Middle Thames and Wessex, 
and north-east to the north Norfolk coast.' The position astride a well-worn pre-
historic route subjected the area to different influences. There seems to be little 
doubt that the East Anglian Iron Age A originally entered by the rivers draining into 
the Wash, coming from the Netherlands, Belgium and the Lower Rhine. This first 
stage is not likely to have started later than 400 B.C. and is represented at West 
Harling,2  Fengate, Peterborough ,3  Freckenham, 4  and at the Hills Road, Cambridge. 5  
The frequent use of finger-tip ornament and, more rarely, of applied bands at the 
first two sites mentioned suggests for them an earlier date than is possible for Linton. 
Here finger-tipping is rare and there are no examples of applied bands. On the other 
hand, wide-mouthed bowls of burnished ware with angular shoulder and often with 
horizontal furrowing are common and resemble the Iron Age A forms of Wessex 
rather than those of East Anglia, though no haematite coated sherds have been found 
at Linton. Three additional features—the presence of pedestal and pinched-out 
bases, of one saucepan-shaped pot and of fragments of a large finger-printed 
shouldered jar—suggest that the occupation flourished at a time when Marnian 
influence was well-established in this country. Owing to the bulldozing of the site 
no stratification could be observed which might have shown whether these influences 
became apparent at a late stage of the occupation, or whether they were already 
present when it started. The angularity of the storage jars and of some of the bowls 
points to a date at the end of the fourth, or early in the third century B.C. for the start 
of the settlement—that is to say at the end of what we have come to envisage as Iron 
Age A I, or early in Iron Age Az, though Professor Wheeler has rightly pointed out 
the insecurity of such a subdivision. 6  No Belgic forms occur, nor any wheel-made 
wares, nor do the degenerate Iron Age A forms found at Abington Pigotts and 
elsewhere. This seems to suggest that the settlement was abandoned before the 
Belgae reached the district, possibly at the end of the second or early in the first 
century B.C. 

The finds at Linton confirm the recent discussions of Professor C. F. C. Hawkes, 7  
S. S. Frere, 8  and J. S. P. Bradford 9  on the expansion of the Iron Age A culture of 
Wessex during the half-century following 300 B.C., not only into Sussex and Surrey, 
but also to the Middle Thames and thence by the Chilterns, or the Jurassic zone, to 
the Cambridge and Peterborough regions. Pottery from settlements at Bledlow, 1° 
Chinnor11  and Ellesborough12  forms important links along this route. The combination 
of Wessex and Marnian influences seen at Linton, and also at Hunsbury 13  and in the 
later phases at Fengate, Peterborough, is likely to have become established in the 

1 Sir Cyril Fox, Archaeology of the Cambridge Region, pp. 1 1.4- 1 7.  
2  Proc. Prehistoric Soc. East Anglia, vii, pp. i i i f. 	 Archaeological Journal, C, pp. 207 f. 
4  Mostly unpublished, but mentioned in Proc. C.A.S.,xxxix, p. 6o. 
5 Proc. C.A.S., XLI, pp. 76-7, and XLII, p. 127. 
6 Archaeological .7ournal, vol. cvi (Supplement), 1952, p. 67. 7  Archaeological ournal, c, pp. 220-2. 
8  Antiquaries journal, xxvii (i), pp. 43-6.. 	 Oxoniensia, vii (1942), pp. 36f. 

10  Records of Buckinghamshire, xiv, Part iv (1944), pp. 189f. ' Antiquaries Yournal, xxxi, pp. 132f. 
12  Records of Buckinghamshire, Ix (1909), pp. 349f. 
13  Archaeological Journal, xciii, pp. 7 f- 



AN EARLY IRON AGE SETTLEMENT AT LINTON, CAMBRIDGESHIRE 39 

area before the middle of the third century B.C. Parts of two bowls from Abington 
Pigotts, not illustrated by Sir Cyril Fox in his paper mentioned above, are decorated 
with prick and punch marks reminiscent of All Canning's Cross but more closely 
allied with the Chiltern group of Iron Age A pottery, especially that from Chinnor' 
(Fig. 5 A and B). A small bronze wire ring-headed pin was also found at Abington 
Pigotts ; it is a type which Mr G. C. Dunning dated to the fourth century B.C.,2  but 
Professor Wheeler has shown that iron pins of the same type were used at Maiden 
Castle throughout the Iron Age A occupation there. 3  It is probable that the Abington 
Pigotts site was not occupied as early as was originally suggested, possibly not until 
the beginning of the third century B.C., when Wessex influence was making itself 
felt in the Cambridge region. 

No trace of earthworks was noticed at Linton and the site may well have preceded 
the period of disturbance which caused the fortification of the War Ditches at Cherry 
Hinton 4  and probably also of Wilbury Hill, 5  Arbury Banks and Wandlebury. 
Fragments of pottery and a centrally pierced bone bobbin found at a similar open 
settlement at Balsham 6  seem to be of later date than the Linton material, and show 
that undefended homesteads along the chalk uplands were reoccupied when the 
disturbed period was over. 

I should like to thank Mr T. C. Lethbridge for reading this paper, for making 
useful criticisms of it, and for his drawing of the bone objects (Fig.2). My thanks 
are also due to Mr P. Bond for collecting so much of the material, and to Mrs M. E. 
Scott for her drawings of some of the decorated sherds (Fig. 5, Nos. 31-38). 

APPENDIX I 
Bone tools found at Linton 

A bone needle broken through the eye found in one of the rubbish pits underlying the 
occupation layer (Fig. 2, no. 

). 
Museum no. 48.2230. 

Three bone piercers, the points of two being broken (Fig. z, nos. 6-8). Museum nos. 
48.2231 I, J and K. 

Broken bobbin made from the metatarsal bone of a sheep, with a neat hole bored close to one 
end of the bone. Museum no. 48.223 I E. 

Three bone points made from the leg-bones of sheep. All seem to be of Mrs Cunnington's 
class C 7  (though it is possible that one had a rivet hole and is class B) (Fig. 2, nos. 1-3). Museum 
no. 48.2231A-C. 

Two miscellaneous fragments of bone. Museum no. 48.2231 D and H. 
Two fragments of a thin plate of bone, with a tiny hole at one end, such as were found at 

All Canning's Cross, Plate 6, nos. 1-7. Their purpose is unknown (Fig. 2, no. 4).  Museum no. 
48.2231 F-G. 

1 Antiquaries Journal, xxxi, p. 544, Fig. 8, nos. 46, 56 and 61. 
2 Archaeological journal, xci, pp. 269f. 
3 Research Report of the Society-of Antiquaries, no. xii, pp. 267-70. 
4 Proc. C.A.S., XLII, pp. i 17f. 	 Archaeological journal, cvi (for 1949), pp. izf. 
6 In the Cambridge University Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology, no. 50.13. 
7 Cunnington, All Canning's Cross, pp. 82-88. 



40 	 C. I. FELL 
G. .A spearhead of whale's bone with two small barbs and a hollow socket. Mr P. Bond records 

that it came from the top of the occupation layer that contained the pottery and the other bones, 
and was not incorporated in that layer (Fig. 2, no. 9).  Compare All Canning's Cross, Plate 17, 
no. a. Museum no. 48.2229. 

. S 	
APPENDIX II 

Early Iron Age pottery from Linton, figured in diagrams above 
FIG.3 

I . Rim sherd of a large, round-shouldered jar of coarse dark red-brown ware, grey in the 
fracture. Finger-nail ornament just below the rim and at the shoulder; crushed flint in the paste. 
Rim diameter about io inches. Museum no. 48.2249A. Compare Sandown Park, Esher, in 
Antiquaries Journal, xxvii, Fig. 17, no. 19. 

Rim and shoulder of a large situla-shaped jar. Both surfaces show light combing, or 
smearing, probably done with a bunch of grass. The shoulder is angular; paste stiffened with 
pounded flint; both surfaces red-brown—black in the fracture. Rim diameter about 8*  inches. 
Museum no. 49.700. 

Rim and shoulder of an undecorated situla-shaped jar, with plain rim, hollow neck and 
fairly angular shoulder; surfaces red-brown showing black in the fracture, with crushed flint in 
the paste. This is one of the common forms at Linton. Rim diameter 6 inches. Museum no. 
48.2251. 	 S  

Round shouldered cooking-jar of coarse blackish-brown ware with finger-tip impressions 
at the shoulder. The rim is flat-topped and thickened. Rim diameter about 8 inches. Museum 
no. 49.698. Compare Fengate, Peterborough, in Archaeological Journal, c, P. 208, Fig. 6, 03. 

Small round-shouldered jar of red ware with finger-tip ornament at the rim and shoulder. 
. Crushed flint in the paste. Rim diameter 6 inches. Museum no. 59.698. 

Rim and shoulder of a cooking-jar of red-brown ware of gritty texture with much pounded 
flint in the paste, showing black in the fracture. Well-defined shoulder with horizontal smearings; 
flat-topped rim. Rim diameter 7  inches. Museum no. 48.2244 A. 

Rim and rounded shoulder of a small coarse-ware cooking-pot. The neck is smoothed and 
smeared, and the body seems to be intentionally roughened. Brownish-black colour with crushed 
flints in the paste. Rim diameter 6 inches. Museum no. 48.2245 0. In profile this pot is similar 
to one from Arbury Banks: ,  see Fox, Archaeology of the Cambridge Region, p. 94, Plate xiv, C i. 

Rim sherd of a large bowl about 16 inches in diameter. The rim has been thickened On the 
inside by adding a strip of clay. Museum no. 48.2243 a. 

Rim of a large coarse-ware storage jar with inturned rim and rounded shoulder. Rim 
diameter about 17 inches. The ware is very rough with much crushed flint to stiffen it. Museum 
no. 48.2243 B. Compare Fengate, Peterborough, in Archaeological Journal, C, P. 212, Fig. 8,U2. 

Part of a flat base of coarse, well-gritted, red-brown ware. Diameter 4  inches. Museum 
no. 49.700. 

Part of a flat base of ware similar to no. Io. Diameter 4 inches. Museum no. 49.700. 
Flat base Of very coarse ware; red-brown outer and black inner surface. Diameter 3-21  inches. 

Museum no. 48.224oA. 
Base of hand-made ware with smooth, brown outer and black inner surface. Well pounded 

flint in the paste. Diameter z inches. Museum no. 49.700. 
. 14. Lower part of a small, roughly-made pot with burnished black outer surface. Small and. 

0 medium flint grits in the paste. Diameter of base about a inches. Museum n. 48.2239C. 



AN EARLY IRON AGE SETTLEMENT AT LINTON, CAMBRIDGESHIRE 4' 

FIG.4 
Part of a highly-burnished jar of black ware. The ornament consists of groups of three 

dimples just above the shoulder. Part of a small lug-handle belonging to this pot survives; I am 
not sure at what part of the body it was placed, but I think just below the shoulder. The paste 
contains pounded flints. Rim diameter about 5  inches. Museum no. 48.225oA—B. For the 
occurrence of dimpled decoration see report on Hunsbury in Archaeological Journal, xciii 
PP- 78-9 and Fig. 10, D 15;  Oxoniensia, vii, p. 40, and pot from Wisley, 'Surrey, in Proc. Pre-
historic Soc. xi, p. 32 and Fig. 4, 4 

Part of the high, rounded shoulder of a pot of well-burnished dark-brown ware with two 
broad shallow grooves encircling the base of the neck. The rim seems to have been everted. 
Diameter of shoulder about 8 inches. Museum no 49.699. 

Rim and shoulder of a large, well-burnished bowl of black ware. There are three broad 
shallow grooves above the shoulder. The paste contains much pounded flint. A single perforation, 
made after firing, is placed inch below the shoulder. Rim diameter 12-1 inches. Museum 
no. 49.699. 

Sherds of a small, straight-sided pot of black burnished ware. The ornament consists 
of a three-line chevron between three parallel horizontal grooves. The decoration has been made 
with a blunt tool. The paste is reddish-brown in the fracture and contains plenty of crushed 
flint. The base and rim are missing, but the base diameter was about 4  inches. The pot belongs 
to the saucepan type derived from Marnian forms and suggests Iron Age B influence in the 
second or first centuries B.C. Museum no. 48.2252. See Society of Antiquaries Research Report, 
no. xii : Maiden Castle, by R. E. M. Wheeler, P. 228, Fig. 70, nos. 156-7. 

Part of a globular bowl of thin, hard, sandy ware with burnished brown surface, red inside. 
The base is flattened and thicker than the walls of the pot. Rim slightly everted and 5  inches in 
diameter. Museum no. 49.696. 

Rim and shoulder of a globular bowl of well-burnished dark-brown ware containing finely 
crushed flint. Rim diameter 6 inches. Museum no. 48.2247E. 

Part of a bowl with a well-defined shoulder. Outer surface blackish-brown, inner surface 
black. Small and medium flints in paste. Rim diameter 8 inches. Museum no. 49.699. 

Rim of a bowl of burnished black ware with three irregularly drawn lines at the shoulder. 
The paste is sparingly gritted. Rim diameter 8 inches. Museum no. 49.699. For this and nos. - 
23-4 compare Fengate, Peterborough, in Archaeological Journal, C, pp. 205 and 210, Fig. 5, 
J I and K I and Fig. 7,  R i ; also Sandown Park, Esher, in Antiquaries Journal, xxvii, Fig. 16, 
1105. 4 and 15. 

Rim of a shallow, angular bowl with everted rim, decorated with three shallow grooves 
between the neck and the shoulder. Rim diameter nearly 7 inches. Museum nos. 48.2247 C and I. 

Sherd of an angular shallow bowl like no. 23, with two parallel grooves above the shoulder. 
The paste contains finely crushed flint. Nos. • 22-4 all probably had omphalos, or dished bases. 
Rim diameter- nearly 7 inches. Museum no. 48.2247 F. 

Rim and sharp shoulder of a wide-mouthed bowl of highly burnished ware. A single 
groove encircles the vessel just above the shoulder. This bowl probably had a dished, or omphalos 
base. Outer surface dark brown, inner smooth and black; with finely crushed flint in the paste. 
Rim diameter about 9  inches. Museum no. 48.2248A. The type is related to a bowl from Fengate, 
Peterborough, in Archaeological YournalC, P. 201, Fig. a, B I and Society of Antiquaries Research 
Report no. xii : Maiden Castle, p. 196 and Fig. 56, no. 5,  though the rim of the Linton bowl is 
short and no longer flaring as in the earlier derivatives of a late Hallstatt form from Les Jogases. 
Compare also Long Wittenham in Oxoniensia, ii, Fig. z, nos. 8-9, and St Catharine's Hill, 
Guildford, in Archaeological Journal, cii 	p. 19, Fig. 4, K1- 



42 	 C. I. FELL 

Fragment of an omphalos base about 3  inches in diameter. The outer surface is well-
burnished and black, the inner smooth and brown. There are a few large flints in the paste. 
Museum no. 48.2248 B. Compare Fengate, Peterborough, in Archaeological Journal, c, P. 2o6, 
Fig. 5, Ki, Li and Mi. 

Well-defined foot ring of smooth black ware with much crushed flint in the paste. 
Diameter 2 inches. Museum no. 48.2239 B. Compare Hunsbury in Archaeological Journal,l, 
XCIII, p. 89, Fig. ii, Bi. 

Fragment of a miniature pedestal base, probably a toy, made of coarse red-brown ware 
with pounded flint in the paste. Diameter inch. Museum no. 49.697B. For this and no. 29 
see the Maiden Castle Report, P. 203, Fig. 6o, nos. 76-7. 

Pedestal base of smooth black burnished ware with crushed flint in the paste. Foot 
slightly hollow. Probable diameter of base about i- inches. Museum no 48.2238. 

Hollow pedestal foot of smooth black ware with small and medium flints in the paste. 
Angular shoulder. Diameter of base 2 inches. Museum no. 48.2239A. Compare Fengate, 
Peterborough, in Archaeological Journal, c, p. 207, Fig. 5, N I and Hunsbury in Archaeological 
Journal, xciii, p. .77, Fig. 7,  D 14. 

. 	 FIG.5 

3 1-   Sherd from the shoulder of a large situla-shaped jar, with well-burnished black outer 
surface and rough, grey inner surface. Medium-sized flint grits in the paste. There are two large 
dimples just above the shoulder. Museum no. 4 8 . 2235A. Compare Allen's Pit, Dorchester, in. 
Oxoniensia, vii, pp. 42-44, Fig. 8, no. 3,  though the dimples in this specimen are not circular. 

Lug-handle of red-brown ware burnished on the outer surface only. Well-gritted paste. 
The handle has been added to the outer surface of the pot and is not countersunk, or inserted 
with a tang. Museum no. 49.697A. 

Rough hand-made sherd of finger-printed ware. The surface above the angular shoulder 
is plain and below is covered with deep finger-tip impressions. This type of rustication on 
shouldered jars is a feature of Marnian pottery. See British Museum Early Iron Age Guide (1925), 
Plate V, no. 8. Museum no. 48.2249 B. The sherds came from the top of an irregular depression 
to the south-west of the ' hut ' .  

Sherd of rusticated ware from the body of a straight-sided vessel. Red-brown outside, 
black inside.. Fine and medium flints in the-paste. Perhaps from a similar vessel to no. 33  though 
it seems more like the rusticated wares of the Bronze Age. Museum no. 48.2249 D. 

Fragment from the shoulder of a situla jar. The outer surface is brown, the inner black 
and there is crushed flint in the paste. Deep vertical slashings decorate the shoulder. This form of 
ornament occurs on the Iron Age pottery at Fengate, Peterborough, and at other Iron Age A 
sites. Museum no. 48.2249 K. 
. 36. Sherd from the shoulder of a situla jar decorated with deep finger-nail impressions. The 
lower part of the body shows horizontal smoothing. The outer surface is brown, the inner black. 
Museum no. 49.698. 

Fragment from the shoulder of a thin-walled jar with burnished black outer surface, red-
brown and rough inner surface. Deep triangular stab marks decorate the shoulder. Museum 
no. 48.2249H. 	 . 	 . 

Sherd from the wall of a pot with well-smoothed outer surface of brownish black colour 
and black inner surface There are crushed flints in the paste. A row of oval dimple marks runs 
just below the shoulder. Museum no. 48.2249 G. Fig. 2, No. io.. 
. Half a pottery spindle whorl, diameter i 7  inches. Black burnished surface. Museum no. 

48.2234. Fig. 2, no. 1 o. 	 . 



INDEX 
Abingtbn Pigotts, Belgic ware 

from, 34, 39 
Accounts, Summary of for year 

ending i December 1951,   ix 
Adam, Abbot of Croxton, 6 
Aegir, 16 
All Canning's Cross, rectangular 

huts at, 31;   spoons from, 32; 
tanged bone spearhead from, 
34; pottery decoration, 39 

An Early Iron Age Settlement at 
Linton, Cambridgeshire, 31-9; 
Appendix I, Bone Tools at Lin-
ton, 39-40.; Appendix II, Early 
Iron Age Pottery figured in dia-
grams, 40-2 

Aran Islands, County Galway, 34 
Arbury Banks, 39 
Archaeologia, 4 
Art Journal, 3 
Ashwell Street, 34 

Baisham, open settlement at, 39 
Baskets, coiled, in Aran Is., 34 
Bede's Ecclesiastical History, 2 
Belgae, at Linton, 38 
Belgic wares, Abington Pigotts, 

34, 38; at Linton, 38 
Belgium and East Anglian Iron 

Age A,38 
Bersu, Dr, 32 
Bird Bolt, sgraffito ware from, 21, 

26 	 . 	 . 
Bledlow, IronAge potteryfrom, 38 
Bond, Mr P., 31, 34, 39 
Bone material from Linton, 32 -4 
Bone tools at Linton, Appendix I, 

39-40 
Boston, 9, 10 
Bradford, J. S. P., 38 
Brady's Complete History of Eng -

land, '5 
Bredon-on-the-Hill, Iron Age A 

sherds from, 34 
British Portland Cement Manu-

facturers Ltd., 27 
Brooks's Climate throughthe Ages, 

'7 
Burnett, 3 
Burwell Castle, sgraffito ware 

from, zi, 26 
Bushnell, Dr G. H. S., 31 
BUSHNELL, G. H. S. and HURST, 

J. G., Some Further Examples of 
Sgraffito Ware from Cambridge, 
zi-6 

Cam River, iz, 34 
Cambridge: red ware, 30; Early 

Iron Age in region, 34-8; 
Wessex influence in region, 39 

Cambridge Archaeological Field 
Club, 27 

Cambridgeshire: eyre rolls, 18; 
. coroner's rolls, 18;  sgraffito 

ware in, z6 
Camden's Brittania, 1 5 
Canterbury Museum, sgraffito 

ware in, 26 	 . 
Castile, 10 	 • 
Cherryhinton, War Ditches, 39 
Chilterns, Iron Age A in, 38, 

39 
Chinnor, Iron Age pottery from, 

39 
Clark, Dr Grahame, 3 1  
Clarke, Mr Louis, 1, z 
Clenchwarton, io 
Coggeshall, 7 
Coggeshall, Ralph of, Chronicon 

Anglicanum, 7,  8,  9, 14, 18 
Corfe Castle, 18 
Cratendune, I 
Cross Keys Inn, 7, 10 
Cross Keys, Long Sutton, 9, 10 
Cross of St Cuthbert, z . 
Crystal balls in Anglo-Saxon 

graves, i 
Curia regis rolls, 18, -19 

Darby, Professor, 13 
Dimple ornament, 34 
Domesday Book, 10 
Domesday Vills, 10, 13 

Eagre, 15, 116, 17 
Earconbert, 2 
Earcongota, z 
Earith, face jugs from, 28 
Earthworks, 39 
East Anglia: pottery trade with 

Kent, 26 ; and Middle Thames 
Area, 28, 38; and pottery trade 
with Oxford region, 28; face-
jugs from, 28; Iron Age A form 
Of, 38 

Ellesborough, Iron Age pottery 
from, 38 

Ely, i, z 
Evans, Prof. E. E. 	• 

Face-jugs, z8 
Faden's, W., map, io 
FELL, C. I., An Early Iron Age 

Settlement atLinton, Cambridge-
shire, 31-9; Appendix I, Bone 
tools at Linton, 39-40;  Appendix 
II, Early Iron Age pottery 
figured in diagrams, 40-2 

FELL, C. I. and HURST, J. G., 
Medieval Wells at Cherryhinton, 
27-30 

Fen Ditton, pottery at, 26 
Fengate, East Anglian Early Iron 

Age A at, 38 
Fen Research Ltd., 4 
fossatum mans, io 
Fossdike, 16 
Fowler, Major Gordon, i 
FOWLER, GORDON, King john's .. Treasure, 4-19, Appendix, i 9-20 
Fox, Sir Cyril, 34 
Freckenham, East Anglian Early 

Iron Age A at, 38 
Frere, S. S., 38 	• 	•• 

Garnet cell-work in Kent, z 
Granada site, Bedford, 28 
Granta River, 12-3 1   
Gray, Mr A. L., 27 
Great Ouse River, 12 
Grimsby, 9 
Guyhirn, 7 

Hawkes, Prof. C. F. C., 31, 38 
Henry III, 18 
Hills Road, Cambridge, East 

Anglian Early Iron Age A at, 38 
Home Lane, 28 
Humber River, 17 
Hunsbury, 38 
HURST, J. G. and BUSHNELL, 

G. H. S., Some Further Ex-
amples of Sgraffito Ware from 
Cambridge, 21-6 

HURST, J.. G. and FELL, C. I., 
Medieval Wells at Cherryhinton, 
27-30 

Icknield Way, 28, 34 
Iron Age: Early, in Cambridge 

Region, 34, 38; A, settlement at 
Maiden Castle, 3 1; hut at West 
Harling, 3 1; Sherds from Bre-
don-on-the-Hill, 34; form in 
Wessex and East Anglia, 38; 
at Abington Pigotts, 38; ex-
pansion of culture, 38; B, 
Pottery, 32 

Isle of Ely, I 	 •• 

Jack's Hill, Gt Wymondley, rub-
bish and storage pits at, 3 I 

Jackson, Mr Victor, i 
Jessup, R., z 

ewelled Saxon Pendant from. the 
Isle of Ely, 1-3 

5ewels Lost in theWash, The, by 
Mrs Hilary Jenkinson, 18, 
19-20 

John, King: journeys of in 1216, 

9, 1 7; privy seal . of, 9; Great 
Seal of, 9 



44 
John of Gaunt, io 
Jurassic zone, 38 

Kent, garnet cell-work in, 2; 
pottery trade with East Anglia, 
26 

King's College, sgraffito ware 
from, zi, 22; C15 jug from, 26 

King's Creek, io 
King John's Farm, io 
King john's Treasure, 4-19; Ap- 

pendix, extract from Mrs H. 
Jenkinson's article 'The Jewels 
Lost in the Wash', 19-20 

King's Lynn, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14 1  15, 
16,19 

Lambeth, Mr R. C., 27 
Lark River, 12 
Lee, Mr Ben, 16 
Leon, io 
Lethbridge, T. C., 4)' 27, 3 1 ,  33, 

34, 39 
LETHBRIDGE, T.C. , Yewelled Saxon 

Pendantfrom the Isle of Ely, 1-3 
Linton, pottery from, 32 
Little Ouse River, 12 
Little Woodbury, Iron Age huts 

at, z; pottery from, 32 
Locomotive Inn, 13 
London Museum Medieval Cata-

logue, 26 
Long Sutton, 7, 10 
Louth, 9 
Lower Rhine and East Anglian 

Early Iron Age A, 38 

Maiden Castle, • rectangular huts 
at, 3 I ; iron pins at, 39 

Market Place (Cambridge), sgra-
S ffito ware from, 21,  22 ; medie-
val jug from, 28 

Marnian pottery, 32, 38 
Medieval Wells at Cherryhinton, 

27-30 
Middle Thames region, Iron Age 

in, 38 
Morning Post, The, 17 
Morton's Learn, 13 

Nene River, 7, 10, 13, 15 
Netherlands, The, and East 

Anglian Early Iron Age, 38 
Newark, 9 
Newark Castle, 6 
Norfolk Broads, 1 7 	- 
Norman Cement Works, Cherry-

hinton, 27 
North Sea, 17 
Norwich, face-jugs from, 28 
Nottingham, face-jugs from, 28 

INDEX 

Officers and Council of the 
Society, 1952/1953, vi 

Omphalos form, 34 
Osborne, Mr S. J., 27 
Ouse River, 15, 16, 34 
Outwell, 1 3 
Oxford Region, pottery from, 27, 

z8 

Painted jugs and sgraffito, 26 
Paris, Matthew, Historia Anglo-

rum, 6, 8, 9, 14 
Park Brow, Sussex, rectangular 

huts at, 3' 
Patent and Close Rolls, 8, 
Peterborough, 13, 15; East Ang- 

lian Early Iron Age A at, 38 
Podyke bank, 13 
Pottery: medieval from wells at 

Cherryhinton, 27-30;  use of 
shell in, 30;  from Linton, 34-9 

Proceedings of the Cambridge Anti- 
quarian Society, i, zi, zz 

Purse from Sutton Hoo, 2 

Rackham's English Medieval Pot-
tery, 26 

Red ware of Cambridge, 30 
Report of the Council for the year 

'95', vii-viii 
Romano-British pottery near 

Coldham's Lane, 27 
Rubbish pits, 3 I 

Saint Cuthbert, cross of, z 
Saint Etheidreda, 1, z 
St John Hope, Mr W. H.'s paper, 

' The loss of King John's Bag-
gage Train in the Wellstream 
in October iziô', 4-10, 13, 14, 
IS, 17, 18 

St Neots type pottery, 30 
Saltmarshes in Fens, 14, 15, 16 
Saxon: pagan cemetery, 1; late 

pottery, 32 	 - 
Scott, Mrs M. E., 39 
Sexberga, 2 
Shell, use of in pottery-making, 

30 
Shudy Camps cemetery, 2 
'shuff', 15 
Sindall, William, 27 
Situla jar, Linton, 34 
Sleaford, 9 
Some Further Examples of Sgra-

ffito Warefrom Cambridge, z i-6 
Spalding, 9, 1 3 
Spoons, pottery, 32 
Stanground, i s  
'Stolen tides', i, 16, 17 
Stonar, 26 

Stow Bridge, 16 
Strathclyde, 2 	 - 
Stretham, I 
Sutton Bridge, 4, 9, 14, 16 
Sutton Grange, 4 
Sutton Hoo purse mount, z 
Swineshead, Abbey of Cistercian 

Order at, 6, 7, 9, 18, 19 

Terrington, 10 
Tewkesbury, 9 
Thames River, 1 7 
Thoresby, Ralph, diary of, 16 
Tidal bores, i, 16, 17 
Tout, T. F., ' Chapters in 

Medieval Administrative His-
tory', 9 

Trinity College, sgraffito ware 
from, zi 

' Trinity Hall, sgraffito ware from, 
24,26 	 - 

University Museum of Archaeo-
logy and Ethnology, i ; red 
ware in, 26, 27, 3 1; material 
from Iron Age site at Linton in, 
32 

Vëlandi, 16 

Walpole St Andrew, io 
Walpole St Peter, io 
Walsoken, io, 13, 15, 17,19 
Wandelbury, 39 
Wash, The, 14;, stolen tides in, 17; 

38 	 - 
Wash Way, The, 7 
Welland River, 16 
Well Creek, 13 
Welistream River, 4,  6,  7, , io, 

12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19 
Wendover, Roger of, Flores Histo- 

riarum, 6, 8, 9, 14 
Wessex, 38 ,; influence in Cam-

bridge region, 39 
West Hailing, Iron Age hut at, 3 i; 

East Anglian Early Iron Age A 
at, 38 

West Walton, io 
Whale's bone, 34 
Wheeler, Professor R. E. M., 31, 

32, 38, 39 
Wilbury Hill, 39 
Wingland, 4 
Wisbech, 4, 7, 9, JO, 13, 15, 17, 

'9 ; History of, by Walker and 
Craddock, 16 

Wissey River, 12 



OTHER PUBLICATIONS OF 
THE CAMBRIDGE ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY 

QUARTO (NEW) SERIES 

ARTHUR GRAY, M.A. The Dual Origin of the Town of Cambridge: 1908. 	 3s. 6d. net . 

W. D. CARöE, M.A., F.S.A. King's Hostel, Trinity College, Cambridge: 	 los. 6d. net . 

T. C. LETHBRIDGE, F.S.A. Recent Excavations in Anglo-Saxon Cemeteries in Cambridgeshire 
and Suffolk: 1931. 	 12S. 6d. net . 

Iv. J. M. GRAY, M.A. The School ofPythagoras (Merton Hall), Cambridge: 1932. 	irs. 6d. net. 

T. C. LETHBRIDGE, F.S.A. A Cemetery at Shudy Camps, Cambridgeshire: 1936. 	5s. net . 

T. C. LET HBRID GE, F.S.A. A Cemetery at Lackford, Suffolk: Report of the Excavation of a 
Cemetery of the Pagan Anglo-Saxon Period in i). 	 18s. net . 

OCTAVO SERIES 

REV. H. P. STOKES, LL.D., LITT.D., F.S.A. The Mediaeval Hostels of the University of Cambridge, 
together with Chapters on Le Glomery Hall and the Master of Glomery : 1924- 	lOS. net . 

REV. H. P. STOKES, LL.D., LITT.D., F.S.A. A History of the Wilbraham Parishes (Great and-Little) 
in the County of Cambridge: 1926. 	 . 	 r.os. net . 

MRS A. HINGSTON QuIGGIN. Index to Proceedings, Volumes IX—XXIV, including Subjects 
. and Authors of Quarto and Octavo Publications, 1895-1922:  1927. 	 2S. 6d. net . 

FALCONER MADAN, M.A. Notes on Bodleian MSS. relating to Cambridge, Town and University: 
w. . M. PALMER, M.A., M.D., F.S.A. Notes on Bodleian MSS. relating to Cambridge, County-, 
With Index by J. H. BULLOCK, M.A. and G. J. GRAY: 1931. 	 lOS. net . 

Lilt W. M. PALMER, M.A., M.D., F.S.A. John Layer (1586-1640) of Shepreth, Cambridgeshire: a 
Seventeenth Century Local Historian: 1935. 	 lOs. 6d. net . 

W. M. PALMER, M.A., M.D., F.S.A. A History of the Parish of Borough Green, Cambridgeshire 
1939. 	 155. net . 

MARY MARGARET TAYLOR. Some Sessions of the Peace in Cambridgeshire in the Fourteenth 
Century, 1340, 1380-83: 1942, 	 los. net . 



. PROCEEDINGS OF 
THE CAMBRIDGE ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY 

VOLUME XLVI 	 S.  

, JANUARY 1952 TO DECEMBER 1952 

. 	 . 

 

15s. net. 

CONTENTS 

Officers and Council of -the Society 1952-1953 	 . 	 page vi- 

Report and Summaryof Accounts for the Year 1951 	 . 	vii 

Jewelled Saxon Pendant from the Isle of Ely  
By T. C. LETHBRIDGE, M.A., F.S.A. 	 . 

King John's Treasure 	 . 	 4 
By GORDON FOWLER, M.A., F.S.A., F.G.S. 

Some Further Examples of Sgraffita Ware from Cambridge 	. 	- 	 21 
By G. H. S. BUSHNELL, M.A., PH.D, F.S.A. AND J. G. HURST, B.A. 

Medieval Wells at Cherry Hinton 	 27 
By J. G. HURST, B.A. AND C. 1. FELL, M.A. 

An Early Iron Age Settlement at Linton, Cambridgeshire 	 3' 
By C. I. FELL, M.A. 

Index 	 43 


